DESCRIPTION OF A 69.257-ACRE TRACT
OF LAND OUT OF THE J.G. McNEEL
SURVEY, A-335, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a tract of land containing 69.257 acres out of the
J.G. McNeel Survey, Brazoria County, Texas. Said 69.257-acre
tract also being part of a called 113.4531-acre tract of land
as conveyed to Phillips Petroleum Company by deed recorded in
Volume (84)65, Page 285 of the Official Records of Brazoria
County, Brazoria County, Texas, and also being the same tract
as shown on a survey drawing by Joe A. Word, Jr. with Baker &
Lawson Consulting Engineers dated March 16, 1978 and being
the same tract as shown as a 89.998-acre tract on Phillips
Petroleum Company Drawing # 1-220-362-D dated December 12,
1994. Said 69.257-acre tract being more particularly
described by metes and bounds as follows: i

BEGINNING at a 5/8-inch iron rod found at the o
intersection of the southeast right-of-way line of County
Road 723 (80 feet wide) with the southwest right-of-way line
of F.M. Road 1495 (150 feet wide), being a northeast corner
of said 113.4531-acre tract and a northeast corner of said
tract herein described;

THENCE South 28 deg. 18 min. 47 sec. East with the
southwest right-of-way line of said F.M. Road 1495 and a
northeast line of said 113.4531-acre tract, a distance of
153.96 feet to a Texas Highway Department concrete monument
found for an interior corner of said tract herein described:;

THENCE North 61 deg. 41 min. 13 sec. East with the
southeast right-of-way line of said F.M. Road 1495 and a
northwest line of said 113.4531-acre tract, a distance of
35.00 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod found for a northeast
corner of said tract herein described, located in the
southwest right-of-way line of County Road 750 (80 feet
wide);

THENCE South 28 deg. 18 min. 47 sec. East with the
southwest right-of-way line of said County Road 750 and with
a northeast line of said 113.4531-acre tract, a distance of
1600.90 feet to the southeast corner of said tract herein
described;

THENCE South 63 deg. 21 min. 12 sec. West leaving said
County Road 750 southwest right-of-way line with a southeast
line of said tract herein described, a distance of 437.14
feet to an angle point:;

THENCE South 84 deg. 07 min. 15 sec. West with the south
line of said tract herein described, a distance of 496.72
feet to an angle point;

THENCE South 57 deg. 48 min. 43 sec. West with a
southeast line of said tract herein described, a distance of
1022.47 feet to the southwest corner of said tract herein
described. located in the southwest line of said 113.4531-
acre tract; .

THENCE North 33 deg. 00 min. 29 sec. West with the
southwest line of said 113.4531-acre tract, a distance of
1204.87 feet to a northwest corner of said tract herein
described;

THENCE North 57 deg. 29 min. 08 sec. East leaving the
southwest line of said 113.4531-acre tract with a northwest
line of said tract herein described, a distance of 296.78
feet to an interior corner of said tract herein described;

THENCE North 31 deg. 56 min. 11 sec. West with a
southwest line of said tract herein described, a distance of
289.47 feet to a northwest corner of said tract herein

described, located in the southeast right-of-way line of said
County Road 723;
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THENCE North 59 deg. 31 min. 16 sec. East with the
southeast right-of-way line of said County Road 723 and a
northwest line of said 113.4531-acre tract, a distance of
326.15 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod in concrete found for an
angle point;

THENCE North 57 deg. 37 min. 04 sec. East with the
southeast right-of-way line of said County Road 723 and a
northwest line of said 113.4531-acre tract, a distance of
1379.71 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 69,257
acres of land.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS )
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY CF BRAZORIA ) ;

THAT J. P. Bryan, W. Joel Bryan, Opal L. Bryan, of the County of

Brazoria, State of Texas, and Gretchen Chandler, of the County of Harris,

. State of Texas, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN ARD NO/100 ($10.00)

DOLLARS, and pther good and valuable consideration to me in hand peid by
Sharon Equipment Company, have Granted, Sold, end Conveyed, and by these
presents do Grant, Sell, end Convey unto the sald Sharon Equipment ‘Company,
of the County of Brazorim, State of Texas, the f‘oll_o;;ng ﬂeicﬂ.he-& land, lsss
and except a 1/12th royalty interest in all oil, gas, and sulphur and other

minerals produced from said land as follows:

-Said land being a part of & tract of land out of the J. G. McNeel Survey, AbstractNo. 335,

Brazoria County, Texas, described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pipe set in concrete on the southerly right-of -way line of

County Road No. 723, said beginning point located § 28 -16"-50" E 2001.21 {t. {rom
the most easterly corner of a tract belonging to the State of Texas;

Thence § 28°-16'-50" E 154, 00 ft. to a concrete right-of-way monument for a corner;

Thence N 61%-43'-10" E 35, 00 ft. for a corner;

Thence § 28°-16'-50" E 2274. 11 ft., more or less, to the water's edge of the Gull
of Mexlco for a corner; -t

Thence in a southwesterly direction along the water's edge of the said Gulf of Mexico
to the most easterly corner of a 17,23 acre track; I

Thence M 32*-58'-49" W along the m}ﬂhuturl.',r line of said 17.23 acre tract ata
distance of 2693, 97 ft., more or less, to the southeasterly right-of -way lne of
County Road No. 723 for a corner; .

Thence N 59*-32'-55" E 628.86 ft. for a corner;

Thence N 57°-38'-55" E 1379, 66 {t. to the place of beginning, containing 113,583
acres of land, more or less, '

This conveyance is made subject to: ’ :

The grantore herein reserves a 1/12th non-participating royalty interest
in and to the above dereribed land. R,

Any and all easements [or road purposes, whather svidenced by writing or
whether mcquired by user, prescription or Umitation.

|12 JA&n 1958
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w 992 w497

TO FAVE AND TO HOLD the mbove described premises, together with all and

singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the

- £aid grantee, its successors and assigns forever and we do hereby bind ourcelves,

our heirs, executors and administrators, to Warrant and Forever Defend, all and
elngular the sald premises unto the sald Sharon Equipment Company, its successors
and asaigns, egalnst every person whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to claim

the sawe, or any part thereof.

WITHESS our hands this {3. day of ﬂﬂh wer , 1980 .
JQ ’{'D dw\ -~
I, r. Emrm\_

Coenilen /SE05
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THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF BRAZORIA )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
J. P. BRYAN, known to m= to be the person whose name 18 subscribed to the foregoing
Iinttru.nent, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and
: ._mnuﬂemtim therein expressed.

- , IVEN under my hand and seal of office this the|2vhay of § 2 *")/

G A

S, e fotary Fublic in and for Brazoria County, Texas
- :%VrHE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF BRAZORIA )

" BEFOHRE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
W. JOEL ERYAN and OPAL L. BRYAN, known to me to be the persons whose names are
subscribed tn the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me ;hu.t they executed
the game for the purposes and cunsidgr&tion therein expressed, and the said OPAL
L. BRYAN, wvife of W. JOEL BRYAN, h.ﬂ.;.ring been examined by me privily and apart from
her husband and having the same fully explained to her by me, she, the said
OPAL L. BRYAN, acknovledged such instrument to be her act and deed, and denla.md
tl:l.a{ gehe had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein
iu'pr:a&pd , and that she did not wish to retract it.

: \." . '.-l

',ch_;_vm under my hand and seal of office, this the IJ- day of )'J “‘“'*"'y

- tat, an9bY. | &
i S L‘-ﬁ—‘)i}“L i

o

1;-3-' Fotary Public in and for Brazoria County, Texas ¢3
mfm OF TEXAS b]
COUNTY OF RARRIS )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared I
GRETCHEN CHANDLER, known to me to be the person vhose name is subscribed to the =
foregoing instrunent, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for G
purposes and consideration thereln expressed. =
GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this the L) dq
Nahwae \/ , A Do 19b ) .

for Bacord at £:3€o'dlock 722,
196 H. R. Stavens, } Iy
k County Brasotia Ceunty,
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THE STATE OF TEXAS '
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

o Lo Loy

COUNTY OF BRAZORIA

THAT J. T. SUGGS, not joined herein by his wife as this constitutes mo
part of their homestead, and JAMES F. CREWS, not joined herein by his wife as
this canstitutes.no part of their homestead, both of the County of Brazoria,
State of Texas, hereinafter called Grantors, for and in consideration of the
sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), and other good and valuable consideration to
Grantors, in hand paid by SEAWAY PIPELINE, INC., a Delaware corporation with
an office in Bartlesville, Oklahoma, hereinafter called Grantee, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, have GRANTED, SOLD AND CON-
VEYED, and by these presents do GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto Grantee the fol-
lowing described real property in Brazoria County, Texas, together with all
improvements thereon and . all rights, privileges and appurtenances th;reto,
to-wit:

113,4531 acres of land, more or less, out of the J. G. McNeel Survey,

Abstract No. 335 in Brazoria County, Texas, and being described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a 3/4" iron rod set in concrete in the southeast right-
of-way line of County Road No. 723 and the southwest right-of-way
line of State Highway No. F.M. 1495;

THENCE South 30° 23' 19" East 154.0 feet with the southwest right-
of-way line of said Highway No. F.M. 1495 to a concrete right-of-way
monument for a corner;

THENCE North 59° 36' 41" East 35.0 feet to a 5/8" iron rod with
aluminum cap set in the southwest line of an 80-foot County Road;

THENCE South 30° 23' 19" East with the southwest line of said County
Road, at 1466.5 feet a 5/8" iron rod with aluminum cap, at 2274.11
feet, in all, to the Gulf of Mexico for corner;

THENCE in a southwesterly direction with the Gulf of Mexico 1857.89
feet to a point for corner;

THENCE North 35° 05' 08" West, at 536.06 feet to a 5/8" iron rod
with aluminum cap, at 2693.97 feet, in all, to a 3/4" iron rod in
the southeast right-of-way line of said County Road No. 723;

THENCE North 57° 26' 37" East 628.85 feet with the southeast right-
of-way line of said County Road No. 723 to a 3/4" iron rod set in
concrete;

THENCE North 55° 32' 30" East 1379.61 feet with the southeast right=-
of-way line of said County Road No. 723 to the PLACE OF BEGINNING,
containing 113.4531 acres of land, more or less.

All bearings are based on TEXAS PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, South

Central Zone through triangulation Station "KEG" 1934, Grid Azimuth
of + 1° 47' 31".

8 dug 1277

2
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TAXES for 1978 and prior years have been paid by Grantors, and Grantee
hereby assumes the payment of all ad valorem taxes on said property for the
year 1979 and for all subsequent years.
THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE and accepEéd subject to the following matters, to

the extent same are in effect at this time:

Visible and apparent roadways, easements and rights-of-way as
“" théy may appear on the ground and which a correct survey would show.

ié) One-twelfth (1/12th) non-participating royalty interest as
feserved in Volume 992, Page 496, Deed Records of Brazoria County,
Texas.

C%? .ﬁil, gas and mineral lease dated January 19, 1977, recorded in
olume 1340, Page 701, Deed Records of Brazoria County, Texas, to

Carolina Gas Exploration Company.

FURTHER, THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE subject_to any titles or rights asse?ted
by anyone, including but not limited to persons, corporations, governments or
other entities to tidelands, or lands comprising the shores or beds of navig-
able or perrenial rivers and streams, lakes, bays, gulfs, or oceans, or to any
land extending from the line of mean low tide to the line of vegetation, or to
lands beyond the line of the harbor or bulkhead lines as established or
changed by any government, or to filled in lands, or artificial islands or to
riparian rights, or the rights or interests of the State of Texas, or the
public generally in the area extending from the line of mean low tide tc the
line of vegetation or their right of access thereto or right of easement along
and across the same.

FURTHER, CRANTORS RESERVE to themselves, their heirs and assigns, all of
the oil, gas and other minerals in and under and that may be produced from the
above-described real pruperty; ‘provided, however, that Grantors, their heirs,
assigns and lessees shall not have the right to enter upon the surface of the
above-described property except within the boundaries of a single drill site
containing two acres of land in the form of a square out of the most westerly
corner of the above-described land, said two-acre drill site being adjacent to
the south right-of-way line of County Road 723. All surface operations con-
ducted by Grantors, their heirs, assigns and lessees in connection with the
extraction o: production of oil, gas and other minerals shall be cenducted 2nd
performed upon said drill site; however, it is understood that the Grantors
retain full and complete title to the oil, gas and other minerals and the

right to produce the same by directional wells, unitization or any other

e — ' Onendeq /5908
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method not requiring entry on the surface of the above-described property
located outside the drill site provided herein.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and
singﬁlar the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the
said Grantee, its sucéessnrs and assigns, forever; and Grantors do hereby bind
themselves, their heirs, executors and administrators to WARRANT AND FOREVER
DEFEND all and singular the said premises unto the said Grantee, its succes-
sors and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to

claim the same or any part thereof.

EXECUTED this the ﬂ,j’ 7 day of //ﬁl‘f@“ﬂf‘ﬁ-ﬂ" , 1978. .
¢ 0. W
J GGS s e

firnb - _Csf Z/—er’"

JAMESF. CREWS

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF BRAZORIA §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared J.
T. SUGGS, "known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the fore-
going instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the
purposes and consideration therein expressed.

__ 'GIVEN UNDER MY HAND -AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the /2 day of
Pl st 1978,

e JANICE K. HIGH // : et
s NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR T D P T : ,7//:,_,/’

: BRAZORIA TOUNTY, TEXAS K
e e OTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR

JfﬁRﬁZGRIA COUNTY, TEXAS

THE STATE. OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF BRAZORIA §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
JAMES F. CREWS, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the
purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the /3  day of
Drtrsnacsr , 1978. ',
JANICE K, HIGH !
NOTARY PUBLIC/ IN AND FOR ) 7/
. .BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS — i P

MY COMINSTION BEISS 4 1y - 2/ . P KRY PUBLIC IN AND FOR 7
e S RAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS

FILED FOR RECORD

T340 STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF BLAZORLIA
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31323 RELEASE OF OIL, GAS AND MINERAL LEASE

STATE OF TEXAS Y

COUNTY OF BRAZORIA I

The undersigned owners of that certain 0il, Gas and Mineral
Lease identified hereinbelow do hereby release, relinquish and forever
quiteclaim all of their right, title and interest therein and the lease-
hold estate created thereby, said lease affecting lands located in
Brazoria County, Texas and being identified as follows, to wit:

0il, Gas and Mineral Lease dated January 19, 1977 by and

betweer J. T. Suggs et al and Carolina Gas Exploration

Company recorded in Volume 1340, Page 701 of the Deed

Records of Brazoria County, Texas.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed on this 28th

day of August, 1979.

Ronald €. Jackso
Vice President Land

WITRESSES: - CAROLINA GAS EXPLORATION COMPANY
, N2 x

}/ .{:':.-‘_I_,?"'.L*;-' :5“ //p;;.f-fx:w 0 /P

% A ollisan (S

TRANSCONTINENTAL O CORPORATION

%) ‘— F/Z«;m,&./

/ < George W¢ Head

Craerileq /5910
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STATE OF LOUISIANA [

PARISH OF ORLEANS

On this 28th day of August, 1979 before me personally appeared
RONALD C. JACKSON, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn
did say that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said
corporation by authority of its Bcard of Directors; and the said RONALD
C. JACKSON acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of
said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my official hand and
seal on the date hereinabove written.

o + : '|_
1 * “u
r' b

Dl O ;;ﬂ Lo
o0eERE BBMfHe 57

Motary Public, Parish of Orlea:is E:atg a‘r‘?*Lows:a-{la

My Commission Exptres at. Déam s ,
*ﬁ*#***********ﬁ********#******************k#*i*ﬁ**#***************ﬁ****

STATE OF LOUISIARE I

PARISH OF CADDN I

On this :Eii-éfﬂay of August, 1979, before me appeared

Eagncag W, Heod to me persenally known, who, being by me

duly sworn, did say that he is the e e ?,.-e-q.jd_pﬁj- of

Transcontinental 0il Corporstion, a Delaware Corporation, and acknowledged

to me that he executed the same as the act and deed of said corgoration,
for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity

therein stated.

e
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this Cé—gf day of

August, 1979.

Notary Public

[XEs g HANCOC:

H"! : HOT“HE- FiJ n,_]'[;‘

E&PSOPﬁM Sy LA

FILED FOR RECORD
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BRP‘ZQM]C%&TY, TEXAS ”‘

WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made this ‘Q_ﬂday of gm!ﬂE , 1984,

between SERWAY PIPELINE, INC., a Delaware corporation with its

principal place of business in Washington County, State of
Oklahoma, Grantor, and PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY, a Delaware
corporation, Grantee.

WITNESSETH, That Grantor, in consideration of the sum of Ten
Dollars ($10.00) and other good and wvaluable consideration, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant,
bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee the following described
property situated in the County of Brazoria, State of Texas,
to-wit:

113.453)1 acres of land, more or less, out of the

J. G. McNeel Survey, Abstract No. 335 in Brazoria County,

Texas, and being described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 3/4" iron rod set in concrete in the

southeast right-of-way line of County Road Ho. 723 and the

southwest right-of-way line of State Highway No. F.M. 1495;

THENCE South 30° 23' 19" East 154.0 feet with the southwest

right-of-way line of said Highway No. F.M. 1495 to a

concrete right-of-way monument for a corner;

THENCE North 59° 36' 41" East 35.0 feet to a 5/8" iron rod

with aluminum cap set in the southwest line of an EU foot

County Road;

THENCE South 30° 23' 19" East with the southwest line of

said County Road, at 1,466.5 feet a 5/8" iron rod with

aluminum cap, at 2,274.11 feet, in all, to the Gulf of
Mexico for corner;

THENCE in a Southwesterly direction with the Gulf of Mexico
1,857.89 feet to a point for corner; =T

THENCE MNorth 35° 05" 08" West, at 536.06 feet to a 5/8" iron
rod with aluminum cap, at 2,693.97 feet, in all, to a 3/4"
iron rod in the southeast right-of-way line of said County
Road HNo. 723.

THENCE North 57° 26' 37" East 628.85 feet with the southeast
right-of-way line of said County Road No. 723 to a 3/4" iron
rod set in concrete;

THENCE MNorth 55° 32' 30" East 1,379.61 feet with the
southeast right-of-way line of said County Road No. 723 to
the PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 113.4531 acres of land,
more or less.

i
All bearings are based on TEXAS PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM,
South Central Zone through triangulation Station "KEG" 1934,
Grid Azimuth of + 1 47' 31".

24 oT 1984
BrAzoriA SkeTcH FiLe 59
i o 7
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THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE and accepted subject to the

following matters, to the extent same are in effect at this time:

1. Visible and apparent roadways, easements and
rights-of-way as they may appear on the ground and which a
correct survey would Sshow.

2. One-twelfth (1/12th) non-participating royalty interest

as reserved in Volume 992, Page 496, Deed Records of

Brazoria County, Texas.

3. 0il, gas and mineral lease dated January 19, 1977,

recorded in Volume 1340,\Page 701, Deed Records of Brazoria

County, Texas, to Caroline Gas Exploration Company.

FURTHER, THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE subject to any titles or
rights asserted by anyone, including but not limited to persons,
corporations, governments or other entities to tidelands, or
lands comprising the shores or beds of navigable or perrenial
rivers and streams, lakes, bays, gulfs, or oceans, or to any land
extending from the line of mean low tide to the line of
vegetation, or to lands beyond the line of the harbor or bulkhead
lines as established or changed by any government, or to filled
in lands, or artificial islands or to riparian rights, or the
rights or interests of the State of Texas, or the public
generally in the area extending from the line of mean low tide to

the line of vegetation or their right of access thereto or right

of easement along and across the same.

FURTHER, GRANTORS RESERVE to themselves, their heirs and
assigns, all of the oil, gas and other minerals in and under and
that may be produced from the above-described real property,
provided, however, that Grantors, their heirs, assigns and

lessees shall not have the right to enter upon the surface of the

——

above-described property except within the boundaries of a single
drill site containing two acres of land in the form of a square
out of the most westerly corner of the above-described land, said
two-acre drill site being adjacent to the south right-of-way line
of County Road 723. All surface operations conducted by
Grantors, their heirs, assigns and lessees in connection with the
extraction or production of oil, gas and other minerals shall be

conducted and performed upon said drill site; however, it is

Coendin 15413
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understood that the Grantors retain full and complete title to
the oil, gas and other minerals and the right to produce the same
by directional wells, unitization or any other method not
requiring entry on the surface of the above-described property

located outside the drill site provided herein.

Being the same premises conveyed to Seaway Pipeline,
Inc. by deed of J. T. Suggs and James F. Crews dated November 13,
1978 and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County Court
Brazoria County, Texas, in Volume 1431 of Book of Deeds at
page 949 & C on December 7, 1978, together with all and singular
the hereditaments, improvements and appurtenances thereunto

belonging, subject to easements and rights of way of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted premises unto the
Grantee, its successors and assigns and agreeing to bind Grantor,
its successors and assigns to warrant and forever defend all and
singular the premises unto the Grantee, its successors and
assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to

claim the same or any part thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor hereunto sets its hand the

SEAWAY PIPELINE, %
BY /{ zﬁ//'{
D.B. 'IJQ‘HDR h President

A
day and year above written.

f:::m -1 /E?fﬁ
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) S5
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said

County and State, on thisé’ﬂ day of d&' . , 1984, personal-

ly appeared ; to me known to be the

identical person who subscribed the name of SEAWAY PIPELINE,
INC., ﬁo the fnrégcing instrument as its President, and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and
voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act and deed

of such corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal of office the day and year

above written.
Sl

‘..._‘l..r\ h.li .«.-, ofjary Publi

‘E
ﬁyxceymy%#;on Expires

7 (7

RETUEN TOs

PHILLIPS NATURAL GAS COMPANY
P. 0. BaX 1967
HOUSTON, TK 77001

FILED FOR REGORD
Oct 31 3 08PM 'Sy
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American Title Insurance Company

Owner Policy Commitment No.: C 2 3 8 3 ? 4

GF #13,304
SCHEDULE A
Effective Date of Commitment
February 24 '1§8 _ o'clock _m.

Proposed Insured: ~ SEAWAY PIPELINE, INC.

Amount: £250,000.00

1. The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this Commitment and covered herein: (Fee simple,
leasehold, easement, ete. — identify or describe) Fee Simple.

2. Record title thereto is at the effective date hereof vested in: J, T. SUGGS, an undivded 2/3 interest
and JAMES F. CREWS, an undivided 1/3 interest. Not joined.
3. The land referred to in the Commitment is described as follows: PLEASE SEE ATTACHED RIDER:

113.453) ACRES

113.4531 acres of lend, more or less, out of :the J. G.

scoeel Survey, Adbstract No. 335 in Brazoria County, Texas,
wnC being described as follows:

SZGINNING at'a 3/8" fron rod s in concrese in ¢
sizhi-0f-way line of County Road ¥c. 723 and the southwest rizsat-
o way line of State dighway No. F. ¥. 14953,

o

24 F=b 278
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GF #13,304

SCHEDULE B

Schedule B of the policy 1o be issued will also contain the following exclusions and exceptions:

This policy is subject to the Conditions and Stipulations hereof, the terms and conditions of the leases or

easements insured, if any, shown in Schedule A, and to the following matters which are additional exceptions from the
coverage of this policy: g

1.

2

o

&

Restrictive covenants affecting the land described or referred to above. NONE OQF RECORD

Any discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area or boundary lines, or any encroachments, or any overlapping of
IMprovements,

Taxes for the year 1QE_ and subsequent years, Not yet due and Payable-

The following lien{s) and all terms, provisions and conditions of the instrument(s) creating or evidencing said
lien(s):

(INSERT HERE ALL OTHER SPECIFIC EXCEPTIONS AS TO SUPERIOR LIENS, EASEMENTS, OUT-
STANDING MINERAL AND ROYALTY INTERESTS, ETC., WHICH WILL BE SHOWN AS EXCEPTIONS IN
THE OWNER TITLE POLICY.})

Easements: Visible and apparent roadways, easements and rights of
way as they may appear on the ground and which a correct survey
would show.

Royalties: 1/12th non-participating royalty interest as reserved
in Vol. 992, Page 496 DR. TRACED NO FURTHER.

0il, gas and mineral lease dated January 19, 1977, recorﬁed in
Vol. 1340 Page 701 DR., to Carcolina Gas Exploration Company.
TRACED NO FURTHER.

Any titles or rights asserted by anyone, including but not limited
to persons, corporations, governments or other entities to tidelands,
or lands comprising the shores or beds of navigable or perennial
rivers and streams, lakes, bays, gulfs, or oceans, or to any land
extending from the line of mean low tide to the line of vegetation
or to lands beyond the line of the harbor or bulkhead lines as
established or changed by any government, or to filled in lands, or
artificial islands or to riparian rights, or the rights or interests
of the State of Texas or the public generally in the area extending
from the line of mean low tide to the line of vegetation or their
right of access thereto or right of easement along and across the
same.

Ti3s5(2) (4/76)
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GF #13,304

SCHEDULE C

Matters affecting title to the hereinabove described property and other requirements and conditions which must
be disposed of to the satisfaction of the company at, or prior to the date of the issuance of the above mentioned policy:

1. Instrument(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured must be approved, executed and filed for record.

2. Satisfactory evidence that no person occupying the property or any portion thereof owns or claims any interest
therein, either personally or by right of another; adverse to the present owner as shown in Schedule A2 named
above.

9. Payment of the full eonsideration to, or for the account of, the grantors.

4, Payment of all taxes, charges, assessments, levied and assessed against subject premises, which are due and
payable.

5.  Satisfactory evidence should be furnished that improvements and/or repairs or alterations thereto are completed;
that contractor, subcontractors, labor and materialmen are all paid.

6. Any: defect, lien, encumbrance, or other matter affecting the title to such property or the estate 1o be insured, or -
~which may be filed, or may arise subsequent to the date hereof,

T1351C) (4/76)



Garry Mauro, Commissioner _ Austin, Texas 78701-1485

i Stephen F. Austin Building
-th il Texas General Land fou:g | bR

< S (512) 463-5001

'Lou Patton Bell

Allorney at Law

|23m Director, Real Estate Section
(512) 305-9127

ust 22, 1994 Fax (512) 463-6311

Aug Board Cerified Commercial
FReal Estate Law, Texas
Board of Legal Specalization

Mr. James H. Welch

Phillips Petroleum Company

Property Taxes, Real Estate and Claims
Box 1967

Houston, Texas 77251-1967

‘Re: Proposed Conveyance, Bryan Beach, Brazoria County
Dear Mr. Welch:

This letter follows your telephone conversation of earlier this
month with LaNell Aston of this office concerning Phillips
Petrocleum’s (Phillips) proposed conveyance of property to the
State. It is our understanding that Phillips would like to convey
property located on Bryan Beach to the State in exchange for an
easement to deposit dredge spoil on it. Ms. Aston asked me to
inform you of any requirements or information we may need in order
to process the conveyance from Phillips.

The General Land Office (GLO), on behalf of the State, will accept
a quit claim deed conveying the property to the State. The GLO,
will accept conveyance of the property only if the language on
Attachment "A" to this letter is included in the instrument.

In exchange for the property to be conveyed, the GLO can provide
you with an easement to spoil to capacity the conveyed property.
In order to process the easement we will need the cubic yard
spoilage capacity of the property. Please provide this information
to Ms. Aston at your earliest convenience. This will facilitate
the easement application process.

If you require further information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at your convenience. We look forward to your reply.

Very truly yours,
GENERAL LAND QFFICE
By: ‘qufﬁﬂitliyiif

M'Lou Patton Bell
Legal Services Division

MPE/mer

22 Avg 1594
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REQUIRED LANGUAGE FOR QUIT-CLATM TO STATE OF SUBMERGED LANDS:

The filing of this quit-claim is not intended to, and shall not be
used to raise or assert a waiver or relinguishment of a claim of
ownership by the State of Texas to all or any portion of the
tract(s) subject to this quit-claim which are or may pe lands
submerged by or subject to inundation by tidally influenced waters,
which said claim existed as a matter of law prior to the date of
this document.

No right, defense, or mitigation available to the State of Texas
under any applicable federal or state law is waived, released, ©Or
relinquished as a result of the filing of this quit-claim and/or
the subsequent failure to disclaim this quit-claim by the State.

" THE STATE OF TEXAS DOES NOT ASSUME, RECOGNIZE THE VALIDITY OF, OR
TAKE SUBJECT TO ANY LIEN, CHARGE, ASSESSMENT, ENCUMBRANCE, OR
RESTRICTION ON OR AGAINST ANY PORTION OF THE TRACT(S) SUBJECT
HERETO, REGARDLESS OF WHEN OR HOW CREATED.

Revised 6/13/94

5}um;£h,ﬂ;?£d3



AL SERWS

GENERAL LAND OFFICE pre - 194
GARRY MAURO _
COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 5, 1994
TO: Mena Ramon
FROM: LaNell Aston

SUBJECT: Phillips Petroleum, Bryan Beach, Brazoria County Project

I spoke with Spencer Reid about accepting a deed to the property on
Bryan Beach that Phillips wants to deed to the State. Phillips
also wants an easement to spoil on the property.

The property is currently being used for spoil disposal and it has
been levied. The spoil is from dredging the channel at the
Phillips facility in Freeport.

Spence said that it would be okay to accept the property provided
that we insert some language in the deed regarding the state’s
claim to part of the property. The state is currently asserting a
claim to about 3/4 of the property.

I faxed Mr. Welch the attached paragraph "Required Language for
Quit-Claim to State of Submerged Lands".

I told Mr. Welch that you would write him a letter outlining what
we need from Phillips and what the requirements will be for a CE.
I told him that he will have to go through the regular application

process for the CE. He wants the CE to be extended for a
sufficient period that will allow Phillips to spoil to full
capacity. They can give us capacity amount. Spence said that

would be ckay.

I will be back on August 15. Thanks for your help with this.

BeAdzolIA SKETcH Fire 59
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REQUIRED LANGUAGE FOR QUIT-CLAIM TO STATE OF SUBMERGED LANDS .

The filing of this quit-claim is not intended to, and shall not be
used to raise or assert a waiver or relinguishment of a claim of
ownership by the State of Texas to all.or any portion of the
tract(s) subject to this quit-claim which are or may be lands
submerged by or subject to inundation by tidally influenced waters,

which said claim existed as a matter of law prior to the date of
this document.

No right, defense, or mitigation available to the State of Texas
under any applicable federal or state law is waived, released, or
relinquished as a result of the filing of this quit-claim and/or
the subsequent failure to disclaim this quit-claim by the State.

THE STATE OF TEXAS DOES NOT ASSUME, RECOGNIZE THE VALIDITY OF, OR
. TAKE SUBJECT TO ANY LIEN, CHARGE, ASSESSMENT, ENCUMBRANCE, OR
RESTRICTION ON OR AGAINST ANY PORTION OF THE TRACT(S) SUBJECT
HERETO, REGARDLESS OF WHEN OR HOW CREATED.

Attachment "A"

Revized 6/13/54

Corendin /599X



PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

P. 0. BOX 1967, 713 662-3675
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1967

FHILLIPS

PROPERTY TAXES, AEAL ESTATE AND CLAIMS
May 25, 1994

Freeport Spoils Storage
TX/Brazoria RO259

C. B. Thompson

Texas General Land Office
Stephen F. Austin Bldg.
1700 Nerth Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701-1495

Dear Mr. Thompson:
In accordance with our phone conversation of this morning, I am attaching
copies of our survey map and an area map which locate the subject

property.

I trust this will enable your offiece to make a decision on this matter.
Flease let me know if any additional information is required.

Uary truly yours,

Cawl LU

James H. Welch
{713) 669-3679

JHW: kp

JHWLTR14 /3 /PPCo
Enclosure

Beazoed Skercy Fire 5I
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JAMES H. WELCH

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
. S 10LEUM COMPANY .
f] 4.
OFEATY TAXES, REAL ESTATE & CLAIMS ?251‘ lgﬁ? ?8:-!
:::{;?nmmmumumm
USTON, TEXAS 77281.1087 eal Estate and Claims

712 669-3679

March 30, 1994

Freeport Spoil Storage

Ms. Maria Elena Ramon

Texas General Land Office

Stephen F. Austin Building

1700 North Congress Ave., Rm. 630
Austin, Texas 78701-1495

Dear Ms. Ramon:

I have not heard anything since our meeting there on December 14, 1993
about the possibility of Phillips denating the land en Bryan Beach in
Brazoria County to the State in exchange for a Coastal Easement to spoil
the property to capacity.

Please advise if your investigation into the circumstances has progressed
enough for us to discuss this matter further. 1 am available to meet
with you and your staff if it is desirable.

I will appreciate an update from you as to the current status.

Very truly yours,

. /ﬁw 7/ L/-f

£ James H. Weleh
(713) 669-3679

Wﬁ9 7,49\@(\/

JHW: kp
JHWLTR13/25/PPCo
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE

GARRY MAURO
COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 13, 1995
TO: M’Lou Bell
FROM: LaNell Aston

SUBJECT: Proposed conveyance, Bryan Beach, Brazoria County, Texas

I think that we are finally ready to finish this project.

I talked to Mr. Welch about why there is a difference between the
113.4531 acres called for in the deed from Suggs and Crews to
Seaway Pipeline, Inc. and the plat which shows 98.715 acres to the
mean high tide line.

Mr. Welch said that they purchased the property based on the deed
and then had it resurveyed and came up with the lower acreage
because part of the property described in the deed is now under
water.

I had Aaron change the plat (one more time) to reflect the line
along the Gulf to follow with the meanders of the GOM. Also, we
did not assign coordinates to those corners on the Gulf nor did we
specify an acreage.

I think this will work now. Let me know what else I need to do on
this project.

Hope you had a great vacation.

)2 dury 1995

BrAzorIA SKETeH FiLe 59
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PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

P O. BOX 1967, 713 680-3675
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1967

PROPERTY TAXES, REAL ESTATE AND CLAIMS

April 17, 1996

Freeport Spoils Storage

TX/Brazoria R0259 o
M X
M’Lou Patton Bell ﬁ =
Legal Services Division as @
Texas General Land Office wI A
Stephen F. Austin Building =

1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701-1495

Dear Ms. Bell:
In accordance with your instructions, we have obtained a Phase I environmental
assessment of the subject Bryan Beach property and I am delivering a copy of same to

you with this letter.

The contents of the assessment do not indicate that any further investigation is required
and we should be able to go forward with the exchange at this time.

Please advise me when you are ready to proceed.
truly yours

o ft AL

James H. Welch
(713) 669-3679

JHW:gp ,ﬁ}ﬁ &Q
JHWGP632/PPC Hv

Y [
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Environmental
Assessment

Bryan Beach Property

Prepared for
Phillips Petroleum Company

Prepared by

Engineers

" R
BN rionners
(o, 2" [slllg Ecoromists
B scicniists

April 1996

SpreAzopIASKETCH Flre 53
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April 11, 1996

134092.22.272

Mr. Spencer Oden

Phillips Petroleum Company
13B4 Phillips Blvd.
Bartlesville, OK 74004

Dear Mr. Oden:

Subject: Bryan Beach Property -
Environmental Assessment

Enclosed please find the environmental assessment report for the Phillips owned property
known as “Bryan Beach”, located in Brazoria County, Texas. The report is per the scope of
work in our proposal dated February 6, 1996.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide consulting services to Phillips. If you have any
questions concerning this report please call upon me at (713) 462-0169 ext. 255

Sincerely,

CH2M HILL

D] Yol o Pl T el

Rosellen F. Spikula
Regulatory Specialist
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Enclosure
C Mr. Glenn Bonin/ Phillips
Mr. David Stieb/ CH2M HILL
Ms. Pixie Newman/ CH2M HILL

San Anfonio Office Centre Plaza Bullding, 45 NE Loop 410, Suite 840 210377-3081
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Summary of Findings

CH2M HILL performed an environmental assessment for Phillips Petroleum Company’s,
herein referred to as Phillips, Bryan Beach property, herein referred to as the subject
property. The subject property is a 113.45 acre tract in the J. G. McNeel Survey, Abstract No.
335, Brazoria, County, Texas located on the southwest corner of the intersection of Texas
Farm Road 1495 and Brazoria County Road 723.

The property was described as undeveloped, disturbed coastal prairie with a wetland area
prior to being purchased by Seaway Pipeline, Inc. in November 1978. The property was
purchased for development into a dredge disposal area. Seaway intended to use the dredge
spoil area for maintenance dredging of their Freeport Il Terminal. Phillips, who was
majority owner of Seaway Pipeline, Inc., acquired the property in October 1984 and has
remained the property owner to the present time.

An Army Corp of Engineer’s permit to use the property as a dredge disposal area for
maintenance dredging of Freeport Terminal IT was granted in April, 1980. The Army Corp
of Engineer’s approval was granted as Amendment No. 2 to permit No. 10863. As a result
of the permit amendment, berms and an outfall structure were constructed on
approximately 90 acres of the subject property in 1980.

Phillips’s personnel interviewed on March 21, 1996 indicated spoil material from dredging
was placed on the property only once, in 1980. The spoil material was composed of Old
Brazos River sediments adjacent to the Freeport Il Terminal.

During the site tour performed by CH2M HILL on March 21, 1996, dredge spoil material
was observed only in the northeast corner of the property. The berm along the southern
edge of the spoil area was damaged or was completely breached in three locations due to
erosion. Based on vegetation observed inside the bermed area, the conditions of the berms,
and the volume of dredge disposal material apparent in a 1987 aerial photograph and
during the site tour the facility received dredge spoils once, in 1980. Where erosion of the
berms had occurred on the southeast corner, southern side and western side of the berms,
remnants of a polyethylene liner were observed. The liner appeared to have been placed on
the inside face of the berm, at a minimum, and was originally covered by one to two feet of
sandy material. No visual signs of potentially contaminated materials or stressed vegetation
were observed on the surface of the dredge material.
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Section 1

Introduction

CH2M HILL was retained by Phillips to conduct an environmental audit of the subject
property, located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Texas Farm Road 1495 and
County Road 723 in Brazoria County, Texas. The environmental assessment was conducted
to investigate and document current and past activities at the subject property that may
lead to the release of hazardous materials, result in significant property contamination, or
be of interest from an Environmental permitting or compliance perspective.

This report is based on an independent records review and site inspection conducted by
David Stieb, a CH2M HILL employee, on March 21, 1996.

The records review and site inspection were designed to accomplish the following
objectives:

Observe the property with respect to its primary function (spoil dredge disposal)

Review records and photographs to note key information regarding material
handling, storage, or spills of hazardous materials and hazardous wastes.

Observe the physical characteristics and environmental conditions, noting
compliance status and potential environmental issues.

Identify major environmental permits that are required.
Confirm the existence of the required environmental permits.

Identify areas of environmental permit compliance, non-compliance, and apparent
non-compliance, as well as potential environmental issues.

The results of the site visit and assessment are presented in this report. The remainder of
this section presents general project information, including a listing of major documents
reviewed. Section 2 contains a description of the subject property’s operations. Section 4
summarizes the records review. Section 5 provides the conclusions of the environmental
assessment.

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Phillips and their lenders. No
warranty, expressed or implied, is made. CH2ZM HILL is not responsible for any claims,
damages, or liabilities associated with the use or reuse of these findings, the analysis, the
associated site information, or the recommendations without the express written
authorization of CH2M HILL.

SANPHEBEA.DOC 2
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Summary of Documents Reviewed

The following major documents were reviewed: Army Corps of Engineers Dredge Permit
No. 10863, including six amendments and Phillips records of the property which Mr. James
Welch compiled and had available on the date of the interview. The findings described in
this report are based solely on information provided by Phillips personnel or their
designees; CH2M HILL's project staff observations at the time of the inspections; and
information in the files of CH2M HILL. The report is based, in part, on information
provided by Phillips and others that was not verified by independent analysis. Therefore,
CH2M HILL does not guarantee or warrant the information for completeness or accuracy.
CH2M HILL's project staff does not include attorney’s therefore, CH2ZM HILL's assessment
is not a legal representation, nor is it intended to reflect legal interpretations of the
environmental laws, rules, regulations, or policies of governmental agencies.

Supplemental Information

Copies of information, notes, research materials, permits, maps, drawings, design
information, studies, reports, and other information gathered from the visit were compiled.
This information is pertinent to fully understanding the results of the environmental
assessment and the conclusions drawn by CH2M HILL. This supplemental information is
located at CH2M HILL's San Antonio office and is available for review by any person
authorized by Phillips. For further information, please contact:

David Stieb

CH2M HILL

Centre Plaza Building

45 NE Loop 410, Suite 840
San Antonio, TX 78216-5831
(210)377-3081

SAN\PHBBEA.DOC i
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Section 2

Site Description

The subject property is located on the southwest corner of the intersection of Farm Road
1495 and County Road No. 723, south of the Intracoastal Waterway (Figure 1). The property
is described as a 113.45 acre tract out of the ]. G. McNeel Survey, A-335, Brazoria County,
Texas. The northern property boundary abuts up against the right-of-way for County Road
723. The eastern edge of the property is adjacent to Farm Road 1495. The southern
property boundary is defined by 18 survey points at mean high tide on March 20, 1978. The
survey was based on the Gulf of Mexico at elevation +0.40 feet based on Coast and Geodetic
Survey sea level datum of 1929, with an adjustment of 1973 Coast and Geodetic tidal data at
Freeport, Texas. The western property boundary is defined by the northwest corner located
at 410,764.46 Nl and 3,169,755.17 E. The property line (from the southwest corner to the
northwest corner) is defined as a bearing of N 33°00” 29" W and a length of 2147.11 feet.

Site Operations

Phillips obtained approval to use the property as a maintenance dredge disposal facility
associated with maintenance dredging operations at the Phillips Freeport Il Terminal in
April 1980. The 1980 approval was granted by the Army Corp of Engineers as Amendment
No. 2, to Permit No. 10863. Permit No. 10863 authorized the construction of a barge and
tanker berth on the Old Brazos River using a dredge disposal facility south of County Road
723, north of Quintana Beach. Amendment No. 2, granted permission to expand Phillips’
dredge spoil area by including an unconnected expansion of the dredge spoil area west of
Farm Road 1495 and along the south side of County Road 723, the subject property of this
assessment. A stipulation of the original permit was that Phillips replace ponded wetlands
areas used by wading birds with similar ponded areas located appropriately within the
dredge disposal area. On the date of the site visit a low-lying, ponded wetlands area was
observed in the southwest portion of the dredge disposal area as illustrated in photograph 1
in Appendix A.

Land Use

Approximately 90 acres of the parcel has been developed as a maintenance dredge disposal
facility. The remainder is undeveloped beach front and disturbed coastal prairie. The
developed portion is surrounded by an approximate 15 foot high berm with one weir outlet
structure located near the northwest corner of the disposal area (Figure 2). The excess water
from dredging operations discharges through the weir structure to a drainage way on the
north side of County Road 723, which discharges to the Intracoastal waterway.

Prior Land Use

Previous to development of the property as a dredge disposal area, the property was
undeveloped, disturbed coastal prairie. Three aerial photographs dated December 12, 1965,

SANPHBBEA.DOC 4
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Figure 1. Location and Adjacent Land Use Map
of Phillips Petroleum Co. Bryan Beach Property.
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December 20, 1977, and October 28, 1987 (provided in Appendix A) were obtained as part
of the records search. The photographs prior to 1980 show the undeveloped condition of
the property prior to constructing the disposal facility. The photograph from 1987
delineates the volume of material placed on the property during the 1980 dredging
operations. Also noted on the photograph was an area on the south berm showing erosion
as depicted by the lighter area with no vegetation. Photograph 2 in Appendix A shows the
condition of the eroded area on March 21, 1996. Observations made during the March 1996
site visit indicated the volume of the placed dredge material to be approximately the same
as shown on the 1987 aerial photograph. Photographs 3, and 4 in Appendix A show the
surface of the disposed material. Figure 2 shows the location and direction facing when
each photograph was taken.

Adjacent Land Use

The adjacent property to the north, between County Road 723 and the Intracoastal
Waterway is an active Navigation District dredge disposal area. The disposal area extends
from the northeast corner of the property to approximately 0.4 miles beyond the northwest
property corner (Figure 1). The disposal area extends the approximately 0.2 miles between
the property and the Intracoastal Waterway.

East of the property is an approximate 0.2 mile wide residential area extending from the
Intracoastal Waterway, 0.2 miles to the north, to the dune line at the Gulf of Mexico (Figure
1). Two residences, and a convenience store, as illustrated on photographs 5 and 6,
Appendix A, have been constructed adjacent to the northeast corner of the property. The
remainder of the area has been undeveloped except for the boat canal leading to the
Intracoastal Waterway. East of the residences is the Phillips’ dredge disposal area originally
approved under Permit No. 10863. The dredge disposal area extends from approximately
0.2 to 0.9 miles east of the property.

The southern property boundary is the Gulf of Mexico. Public access to Bryan Beach along
the southern edge of the property is unrestricted. Use of the beach by the public has
contributed to the erosion of the southern disposal area berm as evidenced by foot trails in
the area.

The western adjoining property is undeveloped coastal prairie, as shown in photograph 7,
Appendix A. The area is bisected by a transmission pipeline and gravel road approximately
0.4 miles west of the western property boundary.

SANPHBBEA.DOC T



Section 3

Records Review

CH2M HILL’s subcontractor Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), performed a record
search to identify any properties within a 1-mile radius of the site listed as having or
potentially having environmental concerns. Included with the records search was a 50 year
chain of title search, an aerial photograph search, a water well search, and a search of
Sanborn Insurance Maps of the property.

Surrounding Facilities
EDR reviewed available environmental records which included the following databases:

e« NPL RCRIS-LQG

e Delisted NPL HMIRS
RCRIS-TSD PADS

e State Hazardous Waste sites ERNS

e CERCLIS FINDS

e CERC-NFRAP TRIS

« (CORRACTS NPL Liens

e State LF TSCA

e LUST MLTS

e UST RODS

e AST CONSENT

» RAATS TX Spills

e RCRIS-SQG Coal Gas

The records search did not locate any plottable sites with environmental records within
approximately 1-mile of the property boundary (refer to Appendix B for database search
results). However, 32 sites were listed which lacked sufficient information to be located.
During the site visit Phillips Freeport I Terminal, Freeport II Terminal (which Phillips
recently sold to a joint venture company in which Phillips is a minority owner) and Dow
Chemical Co. listed in the unplottable sites were identified between 0.8 and 1-mile
northeast of the property. All three of these sites are located north of the Intracoastal
Waterway. South of the Intracoastal Waterway no unplottable sites were identified or
observed within 1-mile of the property.

Water Wells

Additionally, Appendix B includes the results of the water well search. No public water
wells were identified within 1-mile of the property. The closest water supply well
identified was greater than two-miles from the property. Two water level observation wells
were identified north of the property from a search of Federal well records, both wells are
located north of the Intracoastal Waterway. One well was listed as unused and the other

SANPHEBEADOC 8
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was listed as a livestock water well. A search of state records located two wells between
one and two miles from the property. One well was located north of the Old Brazos River
and the second was located directly east of the property. All four wells were completed to
depths greater than 200 feet below the surface.

Chain of Title/Sanborn Maps

Appendix C contains the results of the chain of title search and Sanborn Insurance Maps
search. No Sanborn Maps for the property were located.

Environmental Permits

The client records reviewed indicated the property was regulated by the Army Corps of
Engineers through Permit No. 10863, as amended. Review of the permits indicated the
Corps of Engineers solicited and received additional permit requirements from the U. S.
Fish and Wildlife Service, Texas Water Commission ( now named the Texas Natural
Resources Conservation Commission), Texas Historical Commission, National Marine
Fisheries Service, and the Fort Point Area District Engineer. The U. S. Fish and Wildlife
Service and National Marine Fisheries Service had no additional stipulations to the Corps
permit. The Texas Water Commission required adherence to Section 401 of the Clean Water
Act. The Texas Historical Commission had no objections to the permit following a survey
that indicated operations would not impact the site of Old Quintana. The Fort Point Area
District Engineer required prior notification to dredging operations as some of the disposal
areas listed in the permit were under their control and use of these facilities would require
coordination with other dredging activities.

SANPHEBEA.DOC q
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Section 4

Site Reconnaissance and Interviews

On March 21, 1996 CH2M HILL interviewed Phillips’s environmental representative of the
site Mr. Glenn Bonin, and a retired Phillips employee , Mr. James Welch. Additionally,
CH2M HILL performed a visual site inspection of the property and a windshield survey of
adjacent properties.

Interviews

Phillips personnel interviewed indicated no hazardous substances were used or stored at
the site to the best of their knowledge. They indicated the berms for the dredge disposal
area had been constructed of native material from inside the disposal area. The dredge
disposal facility had been constructed in 1980 on land that had not been previously
developed for beneficial use. The facility was used for dredge spoiling only once, in 1980.

Site Reconnaissance

During the visual site inspection CH2M HILL observed conditions of the property from the
dredge disposal area berms and also walked out onto the mound of disposed material from
the 1980 dredging operations. No visual observations of stressed vegetation, stained soils,
sheens on ponded water, visually stained or contaminated debris, or unusual odors were
noted during the site visit.

A damaged polyethylene liner was observed along the south, east, and west berms of the
disposal area. The liner was observed in areas where the berms had been eroded. The liner
appeared to have been installed beneath approximately two feet of soil cover on the top and
inside slope of the berms. Construction details of the liner were not located.

A windshield survey of the adjoining properties was performed following the site tour. The
survey was conducted by driving along public roads and along the beach to confirm
adjacent property uses, within one-mile of the property, depicted on the USGS Freeport 7.5
minute quad map and aerial photographs. The windshield survey identified the current
adjacent properties as shown on Figure 1. The windshield survey did not identify any
potential environmental impacts to the property from the adjacent properties.

SANPHBEEA,DOC 10
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Section 5

Findings and Conclusions

Information collected from a records search, interviews of Phillips’s personnel, a site tour,
and a windshield survey of adjacent properties did not identify any adverse environmental
conditions with respect to the property. Observations of the surface conditions did not
indicate that environmental impacts to groundwater had occurred from dredge spoiling
operations on the property. Environmental impacts from surface sources on adjacent
properties does not appear to have occurred. Potential sources of groundwater
contamination from adjacent properties were not identified south of the Intracoastal
Waterway or within one-quarter mile of the eastern and western property boundaries.

Review of the available records did not identify any violations, non-conformance issues, or
other correspondence indicating Phillips had not conformed with all the requirements of
the Army Corps of Engineers permit at this property. In accordance with the permit
requirements for the disposal facility on the property a shallow ponded, wetlands area was
observed in the southwest corner.

SAN 1
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The EDR-Aerial Photograph Print Service

The EDR-Aerial Photographs Print Service includes a search of local aerial photograph collections
flown by state and federal agencies for the state of Texas. When available, select historical aerial
photographs are included,

Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs are a valuable historical resource for documenting past land use and can be
particularly helpful when other historical sources (such as city directories or fire insurance maps) are
not reasonably ascertainable. ASTM E 1527-94 specifies that "All obvious uses of the property must
be identified from the present back to the property's obvious first developed use, or back to 1940,
whichever is earlier.” (ASTM E 1527-94, Section 7.3.2, page 11.) EDR's proprietary database,
which includes over 450 private and public aerial photography sources across the United States,
identifies a photograph's flight date (dates range from the 1930s to the present), scale, cost, and
shipping time. When available, digitally reproduced photographs are provided at ten year intervals.
Additional photographs listed on the Aerial Photography Research Summary may be ordered
separately.

Please call EDR Nationwide Customer Service at
1-800-352-0050 (Bam - 8pm ET)
with questions or comments about your report.
Thank you for your business!

Disclaimer

This report contains information ebtained from a variety of public and private sources and EDR
makes no representation or warranty regarding the accuracy, or reliability, quality, or
completeness of said information or the information contained in this report. The customer shall
assume full responsibility for use of this report. No warranty of merchantability or of fitness for
particular purpose, expressed or implied, shall apply and EDR specifically disclaims the making
of such warranties. In no event shall EDR be liable to anyone for special, incidental,
consequential or exemplary damages.
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4. SUMMARY

. Aerial Photographs:

Local collections of aerial photographs flown by state and federal agencies for the state of Texas

were searched and aerial photographs for the years spanning 1965 through 1987 (these years are not

necessarily inclusive) are included. Digital copies are sent directly from the research source via regular
mail, unless otherwise specified.

107417-6
2

Cozemblin /5116



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography February 20, 1996

Target Property:
Farm Road 1495
Freeport, TX 77541

PUR ID Portion-Findings
Year Uses (FIM Information Only) Source
1
1965 Aerial Photograph, Scale: 17=500" ASCS
2
1977 Aerial Phowgraph. Scale: 17=500" TXDOT
Jor Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1°=500" TXDOT
107417-6
3
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Glossary of Terms

Address Change
Indicates that a change of address has occurred; indicates new address. A change of address may occur when a
city, street, or the address ranges of a street are restructured,

Address in Research Source

Indicates that a property is listed at a different address than the one provided by the user. Generally occurs
when a property is located on a corner or, when the physical address of a property is different than its mailing
address.

Address Not Listed in Research Source
Oceurs when a specific site address is not listed in city directories and/or fire insurance maps.

Adjoining
Any property that is contiguous, or a property that would be contiguous if not for a public thoroughfare, to the

LI

target property. To differentiate from each adjoining property, stand at the target property’s “front door”
facing the street.

Adjoining Back
Property directly to the rear of the target property.

Adjoining Front
Property directly in front of the target property.

Adjoining Left
Property directly to the left of the target property.

Adjoining Right
Property directly to the right of the target property.

Adjoining Surrounding Area
Property that may adjoin the target property but due to lack of specific map information cannot be located
precisely. This situation typically occurs when city directory information, but not fire insurance map
information, is available.

Commercial
Any property including, but not limited to, property used for industrial, retail, office, agricultural, other
commercial, medical, or educational purposes; property used for residential purposes that has more than four
residential dwelling units.

Commercial or Industrial
Property that has either a commercial or an industrial use. Examples include retail stores, manufacturing
facilities, factories, and apartment buildings.

Map Required Not Available in Local Collection

Property is located on a fire insurance map sheet not available in local and/or microfilm collection,

Multiple Locations
Indicates that there are two or more sites adjoining the target property’s border.

No Return
Indicates that site owner was unavailable at time of surveyor's contact. Applies only to city directories.

Coreriler/S978



No Structure Identified on Parcel
Used when site boundaries and/or site address is indicated on a fire insurance map; no structure details exist.

Other

Oceurs when the site’s classification is different that EDR’s standard categories. Examples may include
undeveloped land and buildings with no specified function.

Portion
Refers to the fire insurance map information identified on the four quadrants of a target or adjoining property.
The portions are referred to as Frontright, Frontleft, Backright, and Backleft and are determined as if one
were facing the target property.

Property Not Defined
Used when property is not clearly demarcated on a fire insurance map.

Residential
Any property having fewer than five dwelling units used exclusively for residential purposes.

Residential with Commercial Uses (a.k.a. Multiple Purpose Address)
A business (firm) and residence at the same address. Examples include a doctor, attorney, etc. working out of
his/her home.

Site Not Mapped
Occurs when an adjoining property has not been mapped by fire insurance map surveyors.

VYacant

May refer to an unoccupied structure or land. Used only when fire insurance map or city directory specifies
‘vacant.’
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Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
3530 Post Road

Southport, CT 06490

Date: 02/21/96
Aerial photographs for inquiry number: 107417.6
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Photograph No. 1. View to the northwest of the low-lying, ponded wetlands area in the
southwest corner of the disposal facility.

Photograph No. 2. View to the southwest showing an eroded section of the south berm and
the damaged polyethylene liner.



Photograph No. 3. View to the north of the spoiled material from the 1980 dredging
operation at the Freeport II Terminal.

Photograph No. 4. View to the south of the spoiled material from the 1980 dredging
operation at the Freeport II Terminal.
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Photograph No. 5. View to the north of the two residences constructed adjacent to the Bryan
Beach property.

Photograph No. 6. View to the east of a convenience store constructed adjacent to the Bryan
Beach property. Note: Undeveloped residential area appears behind the convenience store.



Photograph No. 7. View to the southwest of the undeveloped coastal prairie adjacent to the
west Bryan Beach property line.
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Appendix B

Environmental Database and Water Well Search Results

SANVPHREEA.DOC 13
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The EDR-Radius Map
with GeoCheck™

Phillips Bryan Beach
Farm Road 1495
Freeport, TX 77541

Inquiry Number: 107417.1s

February 16, 1996

Environmental
Data
Resources, Inc.

Creators of Toxicheck/,

The Source

For Environmental
Risk Management
Data

3530 Post Road

Southport, Connecticut 06490
Nationwide Customer Service
Telephone: 1-800-352-0050

Fax: 1-800-231-6802
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The search met the specific requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments, E 1527-94, or custom distances requested by the user.

The address of the subject property for which the search was intended is:

FARM ROAD 1485
FREEPORT, TX 77541

Mo mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available { "reasonably ascertainable "} government
records either on the subject property or within the ASTM E 1527-94 search radius around the subject
property for the following Databases:

NPL: e Mational Priority List

Delisted NPL:______.__________ NPL Deletions

RCRIS-TSD..............__.. Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
State Haz. Waste:...________. State Superfund Registry

CERCLIS:. _.__........_____. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERC-NFRAP:...........____ Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CORRACTS: o Corrective Action Report

State LF:__________......._..Permitted Solid Waste Facilities

LUST: . . ...........Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database
UST:......ccoocciiinnn..... Petroleum Storage Tank Database

AST. ... .. _......... Petroleum Storage Tank Database

RAATS: _____________........RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRIS-SQG:._......_.__._... Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
RCRIS-LQG:...._.___________ Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
HMIRS: _____. . __....... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
PADS:....................... PCB Activity Database System
ERNS:._............_____... Emergency Response Notification System
FINDS:.........__..__........Facility Index System

1 | A e Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

NPL Liens:............._____. Federal Superfund Liens

TSCA: _....oeceeeeooo-____. Toxic Substances Control Act

MLTS: ................._.....Material Licensing Tracking System

RODS: ____..........._____.. Records Of Decision
CONSENT:._._.._._._.______.Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

TX Spills:_______...........__ Spills Database

Coal Gas:.__...........____._ Former Manufactured gas (Coal Gas) Sites

Unmapped (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
Search Results:

Search results for the subject property and the search radius, are listed below:
Subject Property:

The subject property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

TC107417.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

DOW CHEMICAL CO USA OYSTER CRE
BIG THREE IND GAS

HERCULES OQFFSHORE DRILLING COMPANY
INTERMEDICS INC

MALCO CHEMICAL COMPANY PLANT NO 5
HERCULES OFFSHORE CORPORATION
PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO FREEPORT TER
QUINTANA BEACH

Mot Reported

Mot Reported

CAPTAIN JOHNS

ROCHE VITAMINS & FINE CHEM

PIC & PAC GROCERY

PALMER'S GROC & GAS

SPAN OIL

STOP N GO #2847

BRYAN MOUND STRATEGIC PETROLEUM
FOUNDATION & CONSTRUCTION, ING
OFFSHORE OIL SERVICES INC

KIRBY MARINA INC

BASTROP MARINA

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION
PHILLIPS 66 FREEPORT TERMIMAL 2
PHILLIPS 66 FREEPORT TERMINAL 1
MOBIL PRODUCING TEXAS & NEW MEXICO
CALGON CORPORATION

AROWE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS INC

DEL PAINTING CO

MCCOLLISTER AUTO SALVAGE

PHILLIPS PET CO JONES CREEK TERMIN
KILGORE MARINE INC-KI-KIV

BRYAN BEACHYDEPT OF ENERGY RIGHT
BRYAN BEACH

SAMN BERMARD RIVER, DOWNSTREAM FROM

Database(s)

FINDS, RCRIS-LQG, RCRIS-TSD,
FINDS, RCRIS-LQG, TRIS,

CERCLIS, FINDS, RCRIS-LQG,
FINDS, RCRIS-LQG, RCRIS-TSD
CERCLIS, RCRIS-3QG, FINDS, TRIS,
CERCLIS, UST, AST

FINDS, CERC-NFRAP

CERC-NFRAP

LUST

RCRIS-SQG, FINDS, UST
UST

USsT

UsT

usT

UST, AST

UST, AST

FINDS, RCRIS-LQG, UST, AST
UsT

UsT

USsT

RCRIS-SQG, FINDS, TRIS
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
FINDS, RCRIS-LQG, TRIS
RCRIS-LQG

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

TC107417.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments,

" Disclaimer

This Repon contains information obtained from a variety of public sources and EDR makes no representation or warranty
regarding the accuracy, reliability, quality, or completeness of said infarmation or the information contained in this repart.
The customer shall assume full responsibility for the use of this report.

Mo warranty of merchantability or of fitness for a particular purpose, expressed or implied, shall apply and EDR
specifically disclaims the making of such warranties. In no event shall EDR be liable to anyone for special,
incidental, consequential or exemplary damages.
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TOPOGRAPHIC MAP - 107417.1s - CH2M Hill

Source: US Geological Survey 1-Degree Digital Elevation Maodel

Compiled 08/15/92 0 i/a 12 1 2
I T T T 1
Miles
- Major Roads
N = © - Earthquake epicenter, Richler 5 or greater.
- Contour lines (25 foot interval . ;
N unless otherwise shown) ®E] Cd?t?j:gsew?g :ﬂca':;gz‘g to (Federal or (Siate

N\ - Waterways (f) - Closest public water supply well.

® - Indicates oil or gas wells
{in certain Texas counfies only)

TARGET PROFPERTY: Phillips Bryan Beach CUSTOMER: CH2M Hill

ADDRESS: Farm Road 1495 CONTACT: David Stieb

CITY/STATE/ZIP: Freeport TX 77541 INQUIRY #: 10741718 )
LAT/LONG: 28.9114 [ 853368 DATE: February 16, 1996 Coreillizn (SFL 3




GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1

SUMMARY

GEQOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATIONT

Gedlogic Code: Oh

Era: Cenozoic

System: Cuaternary

Series: Holocene
ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNITT

Category: Stratifed Sequenca
GROUNDWATER FLOW INFORMATION

General Topographic Gradient: General SSE

General Hydrogeologic Gradient: The hydrogeologic data for this report indicates that groundwater flow generally is to the SW.
However, because of the number andfor location of wells, the various depths of aquilers or other
insufficient data, the direction of groundwater flow is uncertain.

Mote: In & ganeral way, the water table typically conforms to surface topography.#

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE

Target Property:

2428095-H3 FREEPORT, TX

FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANCE DEPTHTO
QUADRANT FROM TP LITHOLOGY WATER TABLE
Maorth 1- 2 Miles Not Reported 132 f.
Wast 1-2 Miles Not Reported 1451,
STATE WATER WELL INFORMATION
DIRECTION DISTANCE DEPTH SOURCE
FROM TP FROM TP FEET
Maorthem 1-2 Miles 260 TX State
Eastern 1-2 Miles 500 TX State
STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION
DIRECTION DISTANCE
FROM TP FROM TP
MO WELLS FOUND
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION (EPA-FRDS)
Searched by Mearest Well.
Location Relative o TP: =2 Miles North
PWS Mame: GALVESTON-FREEPORT KOA
A. R. 2 BOX 1345
FREEPORT, TX 77541
Well currently has or has had major violation{s): Mo
T Source: P.G. Schruben, FLE. At and W, Bassee, Gealogy of e Comerminas LS. 1 122 500,000 Scate - A Sgital roprosoriibon of To 1974 PB. King and MM, Beikaan Wag, USGS Dupal Daia Senes ODS - 11 (1094

£ U5 EPA Ground Waner Mandtook, Wol | Grownd Waker and Contamnason, Office of Ressarch and developmont EPASIMS-D001 & Chagter 4, page T8, Soptember 1990

TC107417.1s Page 3
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1

SUMMARY
AREA RADON INFORMATION
Zip Code: 77541
Mumber of sites tested: 3
Area Average Activity 9 <4 pCijL Y 4-20 pCiL 40 =20 pCifL
Living Area - 1stFloor  0.033 pGifL 100% 0% ¥
Living Area - 2nd Floor Mot Repaorted Mot Reported Mot Reported Mot Reported
Basament Mot Reparted Not Reported Mot Reported Mot Reported

TC107417.15 Page 4

Cresdinistes



OVERVIEW MAP - 107417.1s - CH2M Hill

A

4 - Indicates TARGET PROPERTY.

a - Indicates sites at elevations higher
than or equal to the target property.
+ - Indicates sites at elevations lower

than the target property.
A - Coal Gasification Sites (if requested)

21 - national Priority List Sites

7 X ' 7
A
:'::===='===r=, __ O
mﬂﬁﬁ
o
/-
0 1/4 Ir’ 2 1 - 2

Miles

J% - Power transmission lines (USGS DLG, 1983)
M - ol & Gas pipelines (USGS DLG, 1993)

TARGET PROPERTY:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATEZIP:
LAT/ILONG:

Phillips Bryan Beach
Farm Road 1495
Freeport TX 77541
2B.9114 / 95.3388

CUSTOMER:
CONTACT:
INQUIRY #:
DATE:

CH2M Hil
David Stieb
107417 18

February 16, 19296 Mfffdﬂ-



DETAIL MAP - 107417.1s - CH2M Hill

& - Indicates sites at elevations higher f } i
than or equal to the target property. Miles
+ - Indicates sites at elevations lower
than the target property.
& - Coal Gasffication Sites (if requested) ;
& - Sensitive Receptors
[(] - National Priority List Sites /4 - Power transmission lines (USGS DLG, 1983)
My - Ol & Gas pipelines (USGS DLG, 1993)
TARGET PROPERTY:  Phillips Bryan Beach CUSTOMER:  CH2M Hill
ADDRESS: Farm Road 1485 CONTACT: David Stieb
CITY/STATE/ZIP: Freaport TX 77541 INQUIRY #: 107417.1s
LAT/LONG: 28.9114 / 55.3388 DATE: February 16, 1996 lﬂﬁwﬁri Jedity




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY SHOWING

ALL SITES
Search
Target Digtance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 14 - 12 142 -1 =1 Plotted
NPL 1.250 4] 4] 0 0 0 L8]
Delisted NPL TP MR MR NR NR NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 1.250 0 0 0 0 0
State Haz, Waste 1.250 0 4] 4] 4] 0
CERCLIS 0.750 0 4] 4] MR 0
CERC-NFRAP TP NR MR NR MR MR 0
CORRACTS 1.250 0 0 0 0 )
State Landfill 0.750 0 0 0 NR 0
LUST 0.750 0 0 0 MR 0
usT 0.500 0 0 MR MR 0
AST 0.125 (0] MR MR MR MR 0
RAATS TF NR MR MR MR NR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.500 0 0 MR NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.500 0 0 MR NR 4]
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR MR MR NR NR 0
ERNS TP NR MR MR MR NR 0
FINDS TP NR MR MR NR NR o
TRIS TR NR NR NR MR NR 0
NPL Liens TP MR MR MR NR NR 0
TSCA TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Texas Spills TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WasteMat TP NR MR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.250 ) 0 ) 0 8]
COMSENT 1.250 0 0 0 0 ¥]
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 0 NR 0

TP = Target Property

MR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
* Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC107417.15 Page 7
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY SHOWING
ONLY SITES HIGHER THAN OR THE SAME ELEVATION AS TP

Search
Target Distance Total
Database Property Miles) =1/8 1/8-14 14-12 1f2-1 =1 Plotted
MNFL 1.250 0 4] 4] 8] o] L]
Delisted NPL TP MR NR MR MR MR 0
RCRIS-TSD 1.250 0 0 0 0 0
State Haz. Waste 1.250 0 0 0 0 0
CERCLIS 0.750 0 4] 0 0 MR 0
CERC-MFRAFP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 ]
State Landfill 0.750 0 0 MR 0
LUST 0.750 0 1] o o MR 0
UsT 0.500 0 L] ] NR MR 0
AST 0.125 0 NR NR NR MR 0
RAATS TF MR MR NR NR MR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.500 0 0 v} MR NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.500 1] 0 ] NR MR 0
HMIRS TF MR NR NR MR MR 0
PADS TP MR MR NR NR MR 0
ERMS TP MR NR NR MR MR 0
FINDS TF NR NR MR MR MR 1]
TRIS TF NR NR MR NR MR 0
NPL Liens TP MR MR MR MR NR ]
TSCA TP MR MR NR MR NR L]
MLTS TP NR MR MR MR NR ]
Texas Spills TP NR MR MR MR NR L]
WasteMgt TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.250 ) 0 0 0 0 ]
CONSENT 1.250 o] 0 0 0 0 )
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

TF = Target Property
NA = Not Requestad at this Search Distance
* Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC107417.1s Page 8
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l MAP FINDINGS
Map 1D
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Mumber
Elgvation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’'s ENVIROHAZ database.

NO SITES FOUND

TC107417.1s Page?9
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Cay EDR 1D Site Name Sihe Address Zip Databasals) Facility ID
FREEPORT 94260940 BRYAN BEACH/DEPT OF ENERGY RIGHT 77541 ERNS
FREEPORAT 94257320 BRYAN BEACH 77541 ERNS
FREEPORT 9200812 SAN BERNARD RIVER, DOWNSTREAM FROM 77841 ERNS
FREEPORT 5101397888 SWFILF
FREEPORT 5101297893 SWFALF
FREEPORT 1000454706 PHILLIPS 66 FREEPORT TERMINAL 2 FM 1495 @ EDGE OF C LIMITS 77541 RCRIS-S0G, FINDS, TRIS
FREEPORT 1000454705 PHILLIPS 66 FREEPORT TERMINAL 1 FM 1495 25M SW 77541 HCRIS-SOG, FINDS
FREEPORT 1000253845  MOBIL PRODUCING TEXAS & MEW MEXICO 2311 FM 1495 77541 RCRIS-S0OG, FINDS
FREEPORT 1000229775 ROCHE VITAMINS & FINE CHEM 1000 RT 227 TT841 RCRIS-S0G, FINDS, UST oo16281
FREEPORT UOD1266751 PIC & PAC GROGERY RT 3 2301 HWY 523 TT541  UST 0033616
FREEPOAT 1000289385 PHILLIPS PET CO JONES CREEK TERMIM HIGHWAY 36 WEST 77841 FIMNDS, RCRIS-LOG, TRIS
FREEPORT LD0M273309 PALMER'S GROC & GAS 10831 HWY 36 AT 3 TIs41 UST 0040852
FREEPORT U001 290352 SPAN OIL TI16 HWY 36 - AT 1 77541 UST 0060684
FREEPORT 1000236225 CALGOM CORPORATION FM 504 5 OF HWY 332 77541 RCRIS-S0G, FINDS
FREEPORT 1000106793  DOW CHEMICAL CO USA OYSTER CRE HWY 523 & HWY 332 77541 FINDS, RCRIS-LQG, RCRIS-TSD,

TSCA, CERC-NFRAP
FREEPORT 1000132860 BIG THREE IND GAS 1819 HWY 523 77541 FINDS, RCRIS-LOG, TRIS,

RCRIS-TSD
FREEPORT 1000198224 ROWE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS INC HWY 523 77541 RCRIS-50G, FIMDS
FREEPORAT LUo0238014 STOP N GO #2847 331 SOUTH A AVE 77841 UST 0000732
FREEPORT U001283944 BRYAMN MOUND STRATEGIC PETROLEUM PO BOX 2276 77541 UST, AST
FREEPORT 1000127312 DEL PAINTING CO 907 COUNTY RD 223 77541 RCRIS-S0G, FINDS
FREEPORT 1000884641 KILGORE MARIMNE INC-KI-KIV 2511 COUNTY RD 1495 MOBIL DOCK 77541 RCRIS-LOG
FREEPORT U00M1285011 FOUNDATION & CONSTRUCTION, INC 603 COUNTY 227 RD 77541 UST, AST
FREEPDRT 1000175589 NALCO CHEMICAL COMPANY PLANT NO S COUNTY ROAD 229 77841 CERCLIS, ACRIS-S0G, FINDS, TRIS,

TSCA
FREEPORT 1000238075 HERCULES OFFSHORE DRILLING COMPANY COUNTY ROAD 756 77841 CERCLIS, FINDS, RCRIS-LOG,

RCRIS-TSD
FREEPORT 1000876872 MCCOLLISTER AUTO SALVAGE 326 HAMLEY RD RT 1 77541 RCRIS-SOG, FINDS
FAEEPORT 1000381808 OFFSHOAE OIL SEAVICES INC £ LOOP 288 AT HWY 38 77541 FINDS, RCRIS-LOG, UST, AST
FREEPORT 1000483330 HERCULES OFFSHORE CORPORATION Q06 MARLIN AVENUE 77541 CERCLIS, UST, AST
FREEPORT 1000282391 PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO FREEPORT TER QUINTANA ROAD 77541 FINDS, CERC-NFRAP
FREEPORT U0 202372  KIREY MARIMA INC R.RT 2 BOX 14 77541 UST 0063300
FREEPORT 1000216161  INTERMEDICS INC 240 TARPON INM VILLAGE 77841 FINDS, RCRIS-LOG, RCRIS-TSD
FREEPORT L001241640 BASTROP MARINA 4515 TRAMMEL RDVCOUNTY RD 4 77841 UST 0004993
FREEPORT 1000707440 CHLINTANA BEACH LINKNOWN 77541 CERC-NFRAP
JOMES CREEK U001287292 FORMER CHEVROM SERVICE STATION 6335 S STATE HWY 36 77541 UST 0057367
OYSTER CREEK 5101117183 CAPTAIN JOHNS 2002 HWY 523 77541 LUST 0034101

TC107417.1s Page 10



GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1 ADDENDUM
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Well Closest to Target Property (North Quadrant)

BASIC WELL DATA
Site 1D: 285607095210701 Distance from TP: 1-2 Miles
Site Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Year Constructad: 1853 County: Brazoria
Altitude: 2,00 f1, State: Texas
Well Depth: 252.00 fi. Topographic Setting: Not Reponed
Depth to Water Tabla: 131.80 f. Prim. Use of Site: Obsarvation
Date Measured: 02281967 Prim. Use of Water:  Unused

LITHOLOGIC DATA
Geologic Age 1D (Era/System/Serles):  Cenozoic-Quaternary-Pleistocens
Principal Lithology of Unit: Mot Reported
Further Description: Mot Reported

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Water Level: 111.40 it Water Level: 115,60 ft. Water Level: 121.20 f1. Water Level: 112.50 f1.
Date Measured: 12/28/53 Date Measured:  05/04/54 Date Measured:  08/09/54 Date Measured: 05/10/55
Water Level: 119.30 ft. Water Level: 126.00 fi. Water Level: 132.50 ft. Water Level: 134,30 f1.
Date Measured: 08/11/55 Date Measured: 05/01/56 Date Measured:  09/05/56 Date Measured: 04/26/57
Water Level: 12750 fi. Water Level: 107.80 it Water Level: 101,80 . Water Level: 105.70 fi.
Date Measured: 09/01/57 Date Measured: 05/01/58 Date Measured: 01/01/59 Date Measured: 09/01/59
Water Level: a7.50 ft. Water Level: 109.00 fi. Water Level: 97.50 fi. Water Level: 93.20 fi.
Date Measured: 01/01/60 Date Measured:  0901/60 Date Measured: 05/01/61 Date Measured: 10/01/61
Water Lavel: 094.30 ft. Water Lewvel: 105.20 ft. Water Level: 105.20 f1. Water Level: 113.00 f.
Date Measured:  05/01/62 Date Measured: 0927162 Date Measured: 05/31/63 Date Measured: 09/30/63
Water Level: 109.20 f. Water Level; 113.90 #. Water Level. 118.40 ft. Water Lavel: 123.80 i,
Date Measured: 0501/64 Date Measured: 09/01/64 Date Measured: 06/02/65 Date Measured: 10/25/65
Water Level: 126.80 f1. Water Level: 137.40 K. Water Level: 136.20 t. Water Level: 151.50 ft.
Date Measured:  05/31/66 Date Measured:  09/30/66 Date Measured: 05/31/67 Date Measured: 09/28/67
Water Level: 141.20 ft. Water Level: 139.60 fi. _ Water Lewvel: 133.70 . Water Level: 141.10 k.
Date Measured: 10/31/67 Date Measured:  11/30/67 Date Measured: 12/28/67 Date Measured: 01/30/68
Water Level: 143.30 fi. Water Level: 145.40 fi. Water Level: 143.90 ft. Water Level: 145,60 fi,
Date Measured: 02/23/68 Date Measured: 03/28/68 Date Measured: (04/29/68 Date Measured: 05/28/68
Water Level: 144,80 ft. Water Level: 141.80 ft. Water Level: 140.00 fi. Water Level: 135.80 11,
Date Measured: 06/26/68 Date Measured: O7f30/58 Date Measured: 0B/2T/68 Date Measured: 09/25/68
Water Level: 131.70 f. Water Level: 130.40 f. Water Level: 122,60 f. Water Level: 120.40 1.
Date Measured: 10/28/68 Date Measured: 11/29/68 Date Measured: 12/31/68 Date Measured: 01/30/69
Water Level: 119,60 f, Water Level: 120,60 t. Water Lewvel: 125,40 f. Water Level: 126.00 fi.
Date Measured: 02/27/69 Date Measured: 03/26/69 Date Measured: 04/28/69 Date Measured: 05/28/69
Water Level: 132.60 f1. Water Level; 138.60 f1. Water Level: 138.80 it Water Level: 138.80 f.
Date Measured: 06/27/69 Date Measured: 07/28/69 Date Measured: DB/2B/69 Date Measured: 09/30/69
Water Level: 134.70 f1. Water Level: 132,80 f1. Water Level: 128.20 1. Water Level: 131.80 k.
Date Measured: 10/31/69 Date Measured:  11/25/69 Date Measured: 122659 Date Measured: 01/28/T0
Water Level: 12410 1. Water Level: 123.10 ft. Water Level: 123.48 11, Water Level: 12910 i,
Data Measured: 02/2570 Date Measured: 042470 Date Measured: 052870 Date Measured: 06/30/70
Water Level: 133.30 f1. Water Level: 137.90 ft. Water Level: 138.80 f1. Water Level; 131.50 f1.
Date Measured: 07/31/70 Date Measured: 082770 Date Meaasured: 10/30/70 Date Measured: 12/02/70
Water Level: 127.40 fi. Water Lewvel: 129,30 f1. Water Laveal; 128.20 f1. Water Level: 124,50 f1.
Date Measured: 12/29/70 Date Measured: 01/29/71 Date Measured: 02/24/71 Date Measured: 03/29/71
Water Level: 128.60 f. Water Level: 124,40 f. Water Level: 130.20 f. Water Level: 140.70 fi.
Date Measured: 04/28/71 Date Measured: 05/25/71 Date Measured:  06/30/71 Date Measured: O7/30/71

TC107417.15 Page Al
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Maasured:

Water Leval;
Date Measurad:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Leval:
Date Maasured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Warer Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level;
Date Measured:

Water Level;
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Watar Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Maasured;

Water Level;
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Watar Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

083071

134,80 1,

oofre

132,80 f.

05/01/72

118,80 h.

1272

126.80 fi.

04073

141,00 ft.

0810173

128.20 it

03/29(74

138.10 fi.

11/26/74

13720 1.

030175

130,50 ft.

0%/01/75

127.30 fi.

01/01/76

112.20 fi.

05/01/76

123.00 ft.

09/01/76

117.50 fi.

omfonfrr

105.20 fi,

05T

105.10 f.

0810177

104.70 f.

oonyre

100.70 ft.

05/01/78

115,10 f.

090178

109.40 fr.

01/01/79

104.70 f1.

05/01/79

112.40 f1,

08/01/78

96.50 1,
01/01/80

85.50 ft.
05/01/80

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY (Continued)
13720 f1.

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Maasured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured;

Water Level;

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Meaasured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured;

Water Level;

Date Measured:

Waler Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Lewvel:

Dale Measured:

Water Leval;

Date Measured:

Water Leval:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Leval;

Date Measured:

Water Leval:

Date Measurad:

Water Lavel:

Date Measured:

Water Laval:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Lovel:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

137.80 1.
08/27(71

128,10 fi.
o2/ofrz

135.80 fi.
o072

122,10 R
01/01/73
12920 k.
05/01/73
139.30 f.
10/01/73
140,30 fi.
080174
137.10 f1.
1200174
135.00 f,
05/01/75
128.60 fi.
10/01/75
119,90 it
02/01/76
111.10 ft.
06076

116.30 f
10/01/76

106.90 .
020177

107,20 1.
DB/0N7T
103.30 ft.
1000177
99 50 ft.

02/01/78
98.50 fu

0Bf01/78
116,40 ft.
10/01/78
105.00 ft.
0200179
104.90 f1.
060179
104.90 .
10/01/79
98,80 ft.

020180

9610 1,
060180

Well Closes! 1o Target Property (North Quadrant, Continued)

Water Level;
Date Measured:

Water Leval:
Date Measured:

Water Level;
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured.

Water Level:
Date Measured:;

Water Level;
Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level;
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measurad:

Water Lavel:

Date Maasured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level;
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Laval:

Date Measured:

Water Laval:

Date Measured:

Water Lewvel;
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Leval:
Date Measured:

Water Level:
Date Measured:

137.30 it
11/01/71

124.80 .
030172
127.20 k.
080172
122.80 .
02/01/73
130.80 fi,
060173
135.20 ft.
110173

142.70 1.
09/30/74
138.00 fi.
01/01/75
140.50 1,
06/01/75
126.20 fi.
11/02(75
112,60 1.
03fnfre
118.00 i
070176
118.40 f,
110176
105.50 ft.
03f0 77
111.20 ft.
arigT7
97.50 .

110177
91.00 f.

03/01/78
107.60 ft.
07/01/78
112,90 #,
1170178
105.40 ft.
03/01/79
104.50 .
07/01/79
102.30 ft.
11/01/79
95,90 ft.

03/01/80

101.50 1.
ov/o1/80

Watar Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Lavel;

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Dane Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Lavel:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Watar Level:

Date Measured.

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measurad:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level;

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Lewvel:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

Water Lewvel:

Date Measured:

Water Level:

Date Measured:

TC107417 .15 Page A2
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136.40 ft.
1210171

130.40 K.
4072
124.60 f.
1000172
126.80 .
03/01/73
139.20 ft.
070173
133.00 ft.
12/01/73
140,30 .
131474
136.20 k.
020175
132490 ft.
080175
119.20 f1.
12/04/75
110.80 ft.
040176
12210 h,
08/01/76
116.60 k.
12/01/76
107.60 f.
04/0177
108.40 ft.
080177
95,20 ft,

12/0[77
90.50 fi.

040178
110.10 #.
0B/01/78
114.80 ft.
12/01/78
104.10 f1,
040179
106.20 k.
08/01/79
29 40 i,

12/01/79
85,00 ft.

0401780

108.40 .
QBf01/80




GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Well Closest to Target Property (North Quadrant, Continued)

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY (Continued)

Water Level: 10%.00 fi. Water Level: 110.30 fi. Water Level: 110.80 k. Water Level: 108.10 ft.
Date Measured: 09/01/80 Date Measured: 10/01/80 Date Measured:  11/01/80 Date Measured:  12/01/80
Water Level: 95.40 fi. Water Level: 93.30 f. Water Level: 91.80 f. Water Level: 94.40 f1,
Date Measured: 01/01/81 Date Measured:  02/01/81 Date Measured:  03/01/81 Date Measured: 04/01/81
Water Level: 80.60 fi. Water Level: 104.30 fi. Water Level: 107.30 f. Water Level: 108.50 fi.
Date Measured: 05/01/81 Date Measured: 06/01/81 Date Measurad:  07/01/81 Date Measured: 08/01/81
Water Level: 106.40 f. Water Level: 103.70 ft. Water Level: 102.30 . Water Level: 98,90 ft.
Date Measured: 09/01/81 Date Measured: 10/01/81 Date Measured:  11/01/81 Date Measured: 12/01/81
Water Level: 107.30 f, Water Level: 98.80 f, Water Level: a7.00 fi. Water Level: 96.10 ft.
Date Measured: 01/01/82 Date Measured: 02/01/82 Date Measurad: 03/01/82 Dats Measured: 04/01/82
Water Level: 105.40 ft. Water Level: 106.30 fi.

Date Measured: 06/01/82 Date Measured: 09/01/82

TC107417.1s Page A3
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Well Closest 1o Target Property (West Quadrant)

BASIC WELL DATA
Site 10: 2B5537095214001 Distance from TP: 1-2 Miles
Site Type: Single well, other than collectior or Ranney type
Year Constructed: 1943 County: Brazoria
Altitude: 7.00 fi. State: Texas
Well Depth: 224.00 f. Topographic Setting: Mot Reported
Depth to Water Table: 144,57 1. Prim. Use of Site; Withdrawal of water
Date Measured: 05041967 Prim. Use of Water:  Stock

LITHOLOGIC DATA
Geologic Age 1D (ErafSystem/Series): Cenozoic-Quaternary-Pleistocens

Principal Lithclogy of Unit: Mot Repored
Further Description: Mot Reponead
WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY

Water Level: 114.20 1. Water Level: 117.10 f1. Water Level: 107.50 f1. Water Level: 108.10 i,
Date Measured: 02/04/58 Date Measured: 09/01/58 Date Measured: 01/01/59 Date Measured: 09/01/59
Water Level: 99,80 fi. Water Level: a7.40 ft, Water Leval: 112.70 ft. Water Level: 92,80 fi.
Date Measured: 01/01/80 Date Measured: 05/01/60 Date Measured: 09/01/60 Date Measured:  10/01/60
Water Level: 95.10 ft. Water Level: 106.20 fi. Water Level: 104,30 f. Water Level: 11830 fi.
Date Measured: 05/01/62 Date Measured: 092762 Date Measured: 05/26/63 Date Measured: 0%/30/63
Water Level: 118,10 f1, Water Level: 115.30 fi. Water Level: 118.30 fi. Water Level: 123.30 ft.
Date Measured:  06/01/64 Date Measured:  09/01/64 Date Measured:  06/02/85 Date Measured: 10/25/65
Water Level: 128.20 ft. Water Level: 139.00 f1. Water Level: 146,40 . Water Level: 145,70 fi.
Date Measured: 05/31/66 Date Measured:  09f30/66 Date Measured: 0717/67 Date Measured: 10/31/67
Water Level: 155.60 f1. Water Level: 137.60 ft. Water Level: 143,08 it Water Level: 147.60 fi.
Date Measured: 11/30/67 Date Measured: 12{28/67 Date Measured: 01/23/68 Date Measured: 02(23/68
Water Level: 14830 fi. Water Level: 147.80 L. Water Lavel: 145.00 1. Water Level: 142.60 k.
Date Measured: 03/28/68 Date Measured: 04/29/68 Date Measured: 05/28/68 Date Measured: 06/26/68
Water Level: 143.50 fi. Water Level: 144,09 i Water Level: 137.20 1. Water Level: 133.20 H.
Date Measured: 07/30/68 Date Measured: 08/08/68 Date Measured: 09/25/68 Date Measured: 10/2B/68
Water Level: 130.40 K. Water Level: 121.50 it Water Level; 118.93 fi. Water Level; 117.60 h.
Date Measured: 11/29/G8 Date Measured: 12/31/68 Date Measured: 01/30/69 Date Meagured: 02/27/69
Water Level: 121.00 fi. Water Level: 126.20 f1. Water Level: 12710 f. Water Lavel: 132,50 f1,
Date Measured: 03/26/69 Date Measured: 04/28/69 Date Measured: 05/28/69 Date Meagured: 06/27/69
Water Level: 138.50 f. Water Level: 139,29 fi. Water Level: 139.60 f1. Water Level: 139.50 fi.
Date Measured: 07/28/69 Date Measured:  08/13/69 Date Measured: 08/28/69 Date Measured: 09/30/69
Water Level: 135.40 H. Water Level: 133.60 ft. Water Level: 129.80 ft. Water Level; 133.09 ft.
Date Measured: 10/31/69 Date Measured: 11/25/69 Date Measured: 12/26/69 Date Measured: 012770
Water Level: 126.00 fi. Water Level: 123.50 f1. Water Level: 124.20 f. Water Level: 129.60 fi,
Date Measured: 02/25/70 Date Measured: 04/24/70 Date Measured: 05/28/70 Date Measured: 06/30/70
Water Level: 132.80 i1, Water Level: 135.25 1. Water Level: 139.20 k. Water Level: 137.10 .
Date Measured: 07/31/70 Date Measured: 0811170 Date Measured: 09/29/70 Date Measured: 10/30/70
Water Level: 132.90 k. Water Level: 128,30 fi. Water Level: 128.60 t. Water Level: 126.50 fi.
Date Measured: 1200270 Date Measured: 12/29/70 Date Measured: 012071 Date Measured; 0212471
Water Level: 125.70 H. Wanter Level: 130.00 f1. Water Level: 131.50 f1. Water Level: 132 .60 fi.
Date Measured: 03/29/71 Date Measured: 04/28/71 Date Measured: 05/25/71 Date Measured: 06/30/71
Water Level: 141.60 f1. Water Level: 139.38 ft. Water Level: 138.50 . Water Leval: 137.30 ft.
Date Measured:  07/30/71 Date Measured: 08/11/71 Date Measured: 092771 Date Measured: 11/01/71
Water Lavel: 136.80 . Water Level: 13316 1. Water Level: 130.66 f1. Water Level: 126.90 ft.
Date Measured:  12/01/71 Date Measured: 01/20/72 Date Measured: 02/01/72 Date Measured: 03/01/72
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Well Closest to Target Properny (West Quadrant, Gonfinued)

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY (Continued)

Water Level: 131.00 f1. Water Level: 134,20 f1. Water Level: 137.52 f. Water Level: 129,60 fi.
Date Measured:  04/01/72 Date Measured: 05/01/72 Date Measured: 08/10/72 Date Measured:  09/01/72
Watar Level: 125.10 ft. Water Lavel: 121.10 f. Water Level; 121.48 1. Water Level: 124.00 f.
Date Measured:  10/01/72 Date Measured: 12/01/72 Date Measured: 011773 Date Measurad: 03/01/73
Water Level: 128.10 fi. Water Level: 130.90 ft. Water Level; 130.70 k. Water Level: 138,10 f.
Date Measured:  04/01/73 Date Measured: 05/01/73 Date Measured: 06/01/73 Date Measured: 07/01/73

Water Level: 140.25 f, Water Level: 142,90 #. Water Level: 140.40 t. Water Level: 138.30 i
Date Measured: 08/08/73 Date Measured: 09/01/73 Date Measured: 10/01/73 Date Measured; 11/01/73

Water Level: 136.30 f. Water Level: 136.11 fi. Water Lavel: 130.00 fi. Walter Level: 141,14 f1,
Date Measured: 12/01/73 Date Measured: 01/17/74 Date Measuwred:  03/29/74 Date Measured: 08/07/74

Watar Level: 14066 f. Water Level: 142.07 f. Water Level: 122,89 fi. Water Level: 117.78 1.
Date Measured: 01/22/75 Date Measured: 0Bf0G/TS Date Measured: 01/15/76 Date Measured: 01)07/77
Watar Leval: 112.31 f. Water Level: 100.85 ft. Water Lavel: 104,56 fi. Water Level: 109.02 .,
Date Measurad: 08/02(77 Date Measured: 030678 Date Measurad:  03/05/79 Date Measured: 0B/07/79
Water Level; 107.58 k. Water Level: 10813 h. Water Level: 108.02 ft. Water Level: 10881 fi.
Date Measured: 03/13/80 Date Measured: 08/25/80 Date Measurad: 01/27/81 Date Measured: 08/14/81

Watar Level: 11113 1. Water Level: 109.74 f1. Water Level: 11216 f. Water Lewvel: B1.52 i

Date Measured: 02/19/82 Date Measured: (8/26/82 Date Measured:  03/10/83 Date Measured: 08/11/83
Water Level: 80.91 fL Water Level: 78.10 K. Water Level B1.23 0. Water Level: 7940 h.

Date Measured:  02(15/84 Date Measured:  01/15/85 Date Measured: 11/19/85 Date Measured: 04/29/86
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Water Well Information:

PW Supply 1D:
Info Source:

Last Data Update:
Latituda:

Owrner Designation:
Location Accuracy:
Date Drilled:

TWC Segment;
Water body:
Quadrangle #:
Location Agancy:
Location Method:

Geodetic Datum:
Spatial Ref:

Well Depth (Feet):
Depth Agency:
Aquiter:

Depth Source:
Aruifer Method:
Aquifer Agency:
Anuifer Porosity:
Aquifer Type:

PW Supply 1D:
Info Source:

Last Data Update:
Latitude:

Owner Designation:
Location Accuracy:
Date Drilled:

TWC Segment:
Water body:
Cuadrangle #:
Location Agency:
Lacation Method:

Geodetic Datum;
Spatial Ref:

Well Depth |Feet);
Depih Agency:
Aquifer:

Depth Source:
Aquifer Method:
Aquifer Agency:
Aguifer Porosity;
Aguiler Type:

Well Within 1 - 2 Miles of Target Property (Northern Quadrant)

0200027 Watar Source Code: Go200027D
TX State

21-JUN-93

2855 08 Longitsde: 85 18 42

18 State Well # 81065
Good FIPS County i 039

Mot Reporied Hydrologic Unit Code: Mot Reparted
Mot Reported Remarks: False

Mot Reportad Initials: JLT
2895-434 Well Status: Operational
Texas Water Commission :

Map Interpolation via Digital Source, Method 1; Well Locations were plofted on USGS 7.5-minute
Topographic Quadrangles and subsequently digitized
Nonh American Datum 1927 (NAD 27)

7.5 X 7.5 (1:24,000)

260
Texas Water Commission
Mot Reported
Unknown
MNot Reponted
Mot Raported
Mot Reported
Mot Reported
Well Within 1 - 2 Miles of Target Property (Eastern Quadrant)
0200393 Water Source Code: GO2003934
TX State
14-JAN-92
285521 Longitude: 95 19 33
1 State Well # 81065
Fair FIPS County #: 039
Mot Repored Hydrologic Unit Code; Mot Repared
Mot Reported Remarks: False
Not Reported Initials: Mot Reported
2895-434 Well Status: Operational
Texas Water Commisgsion

Map Interpolation via Digital Source, Method 1; Well Locations were plotted on USGS 7.5-minute
Topoaraphic Quadrangles and subsequently digitized
MNorth American Datum 1927 (NAD 27)

7.5 X T.5(1:24,000)

500

Texas Water Commission

112GLFC

Unknown

Unknown

Texas Water Commission

Mot Reported

Mat Reported
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

Searched by Nearest Well.
PWS SUMMARY:
PWS ID: THO200074 PWS Status: Active Distance from TP: =2 Milas
Date Initiated: June | 1977 Date Deactivated: Not Reported Dir relative 1o TP:  Norh
PWS Name: GALVESTON-FREEPORT KOA

A. R. 2 BOX 1345
FREEPORT, TX 77541

Addressee [ Facliity Type:  Not Reported

Facility Name: Mot Reported

Facility Latitude: 2857 14 Facility Longitude: 09521 33

City Served: Not Reportad:

Treatment Class: Treated Population Served: Under 101 Persons

Wall currently has or has had major violation{s): Mo

TC107417.1s Page A7
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED [ DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a menthly or quarterly basis, as required,

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard,

FEDERAL ASTM RECORDS:

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source: EPAINTIS
Telephone: 703-416-0702
CERCLIS: CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported 10 the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private parsons, pursuant 1o Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the
National Pricrities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion

on the NPL
Date of Government Version: 08/31/95 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11)02/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/04/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 32

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source: EPANTIS
Telephone: 202-260-2342
ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and
harardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/94 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/11/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 05/25/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 44

NPL: Naticnal Priority List
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-603-8852
NPL: Mational Priorities List {Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for pricrity cleanup
under the Superfund Program. MPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, it is EDR's policy to plot NPL
sites greater than approximately 500 acres in size as areas (polygons). Sites smaller in size are point-geocoded at the

site's address.
Date of Government Version: 09/01/95 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 10/17/85
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/25/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 8

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
Source: EPANTIS
Telephone: 703-308-7207
RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes selective information on sites which
generate, transport, store, treat andfor dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act (RCRA),
Date of Government Version: 10/31/95 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/15/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 01/12/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 28

TC107417.1s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY FTFIACI(ING

FEDERAL MON-ASTM RECORDS:

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source: EPA Regional Offices
Telephone: Varies
Major legal setilements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released periodically
by United States District Courts after setlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 09/01/95

CORRACTS: Comrective Action Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-308-7907
CORRACTS: CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/95 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 03/18/96

FINDS: Facility Index System

Source: EFA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-908-2493

FINDS: Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and *pointers® to other sources that contain more
detail. These include: RCRIS, PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrigval System),
FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act] and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA
Tracking System]), CERCLIS, DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used 1o manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all enviranmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), FRDS (Federal
Reporting Data System), SIA (Surface Impoundments), CICIS (TSCA Chemicals in Commerce Information System),
FADS, RCRA-J (medical waste transponters/disposers), TRIS and TSCA.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/05 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 04/08/96

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source: U.S. Depanment of Transportation
Telephone: 202-356-4555
HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reporied to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/94 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 04/30/96

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source: Muclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Fegulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which possess or
use radipactve materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency
on a quanerly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/95 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 04/15/96

MPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source; EPA

Telephone: 202-250-896%

NFL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens. Under the autharity granted the USEFPA by the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERGLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real
praperty in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property cwner receives notification of potential
liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens,

Date of Government Version: 10{15/91 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 02/26/96
FADS: PCB Activity Database System
Sourca: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-3992

PADS: PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transportars, commercial storers andjor brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/94 Date of Mext Schedulad Update: 02/19/96
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CUFIRENCYITFIACKING

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-4104
RAATS: RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enfarcement actions issued
under RCRA pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions braught by the EPA.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/95 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 03/18/96

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source: NTIS
Telephone: T03-416-0703
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and
healh information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/95 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 03/04/96

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source: EPAINTIS
Telephone: 202-260-2320
TRIS: Toxic Aslease Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilitizs which release toxic chemicals 10 the air, water and land
in reportable quantities under SARA Title [l Section 313

Date of Government Version: 12/31/92 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 04/12/96

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source: EPANTIS
Telephone: 202-260-1444
TSCA: Toxic Substances Contral Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances Included on
the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of thess substances by plant
site. USEPA has no current plan 1o update andfor re-issue this database.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/95 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 03/18/96
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

STATE OF TEXAS ASTM RECORDS:

LUST: Leaking Petrcleum Storage Tank Database
Source: Texas Natwral Resource Conservation Commission
Telephone: 512-239-0986
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking
underground storage tank incidents. Mot all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/95 Date of Data Arrival a1 EDR: 01/02/96
Date Made Active at EDR: 01/22/96 Elapsed ASTM days: 20

SHWS: State Superfund Registry
Source: Texas Matural Resource Conservation Commission
Telephone: 512-239-5680
SHWS: State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste sile records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These
sites may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS fist, Friority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially responsible
parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Viersion: 09/30/95 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/27/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/20/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 23

SWFILS: Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
Source: Texas Natral Resource Gonservation Commission
Telephone: 512-230-6067
SWFILS: Solid Waste Fadilities/Landfil Sites. SWFILS type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
tacilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps
that failed 10 meet RCRA Saction 2004 criteria for solid waste landiills or disposal sites,

Date of Govermnment Version: 10/01/85 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/06/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/05/25 Elapsaed ASTM days: 29

UST: Petroleum Storage Tank Database
Source: Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
Telephone: 512-239-0986
UST: Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Consarvation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registerad with the state depanment responsible for administering the UST program.
Available information varies by state program,

Date of Government Version: 11j01/95 Date of Data Armrival at EDR: 11/27/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/20/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 23

STATE OF TEXAS NON-ASTM RECORDS:

AST: Petroleum Storage Tank Database
Source: Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
Telephone: 512-238-0986
AST: Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/95 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 03/25/96

SPILLS: Spills Database
Source: Texas Matural Resource Gonsarvation Commission
Telephone: 512-239-0083

Date of Government Version: 07/01/95 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 04/01/96
WASTEMGT: Commercial Hazardous & Soild Waste Management Facilities
Source: Texas Natural Resource Consevation Commission
Telephone; 512-239.2820

WASTEMGT: This list contains commercial recycling faciliies and facilities permitied or authorized (interim status)
by the Texas Matural Resource Conservation Commission.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/93 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 02/12/96
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CUHRENCY.TRACK[NG

Historical and Other Database(s)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Goal Gas sites is provided exclusively 1o
EDA by Real Property Scan, Inc. ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc. For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken 1o insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
Scan doas not guarantee the accuracy of this report. Any liability on the pan of Real Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid. No daim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report does not constitute a legal
opinion,

DELISTED NPL: Delisted MPL Sites
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-603-8769
DELISTED NPL: The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that
the EPA uses 1o delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL
where no further response is appropriate.

NFRAP: Mo Further Remedial Action Plannad

Source: EPANTIS

Telephone: 703-416-0702

NFRAP: Asof February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned” (NFRAP) have been
removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial imvestigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not
seripus enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately 25,000 NFRAP
sites 1o lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them as historical records
so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is part of the EPA’s Brownficlds
Redevelopment Program 1o help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens to promote economic redevelopment
of unproductive urban sites.

FRDS: Faderal Reporting Data System
Source: EPAOffice of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-260-2805
FADS provides information regarding public water supplies and their compliance with monitoring requirements, maximum
contaminant levels (MCL's), and other requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1986.

Area Radon Information: The MNational Radon Database has been developed by the LS. Environmental Prolection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the Mational Residential Radon Survey. The
study covers the years 1986 - 1992, Where necessary data has been supplementad by information collected at private sources
such as universities and research institutions.

0Oll/Gas Pipelines/Electrical Transmission Lines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994, It is referred 1o by
USGES as GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including
some oil, but primarily gas pipelines and electrical transmission lines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals who, due to their fragile immune systems, are deemed 1o be especially sensitive 1o
environmental discharges. These typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the exact location of these sensitive
receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those facilities, such as schools, hospitals. day care centers, and nursing homes,
where sensitive receptors are likely 10 be located.

TC107417.15  Page A12

lowurilin /15483




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED [ DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

USGS Water Wells: In November 1971 the United States Geological Survey (USGS) implemented a national water resource
information tracking system. This database containg descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected
data on surface water andfor groundwater, The groundwater data includes information on more than 900,000 wells, springs, and
other sources of groundwater.

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was oblained by EDR in 1994 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richler 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmaspheric Administration

Water Dams: National Inventary of Dams
Source: Federal Emergency Management Agency
Telephone: 202-646-2801
WATER DAMS: National computer database of more than 74,000 dams maintained by the Federal Emergency Management

Agency.

Texas Oil and Gas Wells: Inventory of oil and gas wells in select Texas counties
Source: Texas Railroad Commission

Texas Public Water Supply Database on Ground and Surface Water
Source: Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

Texas Harris-Galveston Coastal Subsidence District Water Well Database
Source: Harris-Galvesion Coastal Subsidence District

TC107417.1s  Page A13
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A REALTY
ey
s, DATA

Telephone: (713) 223-1333
. SFRVICES ﬁg?mx_- (713) 2231334

February 21, 1996

TR No. 2614

Wwﬂ-
Mr. David Stieb G

CH2M HILL ?,‘6
Center Plaza Bldg. Eﬂﬁ

45 NE Loop 410
San Antonio, TX 78216

Dear Mr. Stieb,

Pursuant to your request, the following represents a fifty (50)
year chain of title activity including, but not limited to,
Deeds, Easements, Right-of-Ways and Leases affecting the Surface
Estate of the following Real Property:

113.45 ACRES
OUT OF THE J.G. MCNEEL SURVEY, A-335
BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS

Please find on the following pages a chronological listing and
description of instruments filed of record in the Office of the
Clerk of Brazoria County, Texas.

The information contained herein, is to our best knowledge and
belief, a correct showing of Deeds, Easements, Right-of-Ways and
Leases of record affecting the surface estate of the subject
property. This information is not an opinion of title. This
information is provided to the client (addressee) for the
client’s sole use and benefit and may not be used or relied upon
by any other party. By accepting this report, the client agrees
that Realty Data Services will not assume any financial
responsibility beyond the fee received for issuance of said
report, nor does Realty Data Services accept responsibility for
any inconsistencies or incorrect posting or errors on the part of
the County Clerk of said County.

REPORT EFFECTIVE DATE: February 14, 1996 at 8:00 A.M.

EXAMINED BY:

(/7 =
f.’_.r" - ﬁ

GARY T. CRUM
Page 1 of 3

405 Main Street ® Suite 440 ® Houston, Texas 77002

Crrenilen, /S486



TR No. 2614

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

OWNER OF RECORD:

DATE:
INSTRUMENT :
GRANTEE:
GRANTOR:
REFERENCE:
COMMENTS :

DATE:
INSTRUMENT:
GRANTEE:
GRANTOR:
REFERENCE:
COMMENTS :

DATE:
INSTRUMENT:
GRANTEE:
GRANTOR :
REFERENCE:
COMMENTS:

DATE:
INSTRUMENT:
GRANTEE:
GRANTOR:
REFERENCE:
COMMENTS:

DATE:
INSTRUMENT:
GRANTEE:
GRANTOR :
REFERENCE:
COMMENTS :

DATE:
INSTRUMENT:
GRANTEE:
GRANTOR :
REFERENCE:
COMMENTS:

113.45 acres of land out of the J.G. McNeel

Survey, A-335, Brazoria County, Texas; known
as Phillips Bryan Beach located at the
southwest corner of FM 1495 and county road
723, south of the intercoastal waterway,

Freeport, Texas.

Phillips 66 Co.

12/5/86
Warranty Deed
Phillips 66 Co.
Phillips Petroleum Co.
88365/22

113.4531 acres, et al.

10/24/84

Warranty Deed
Phillips Petroleum Co.
Seaway Pipeline, Inc.
8465/285

113.4531 acres

11/13/78

Warranty Deed

Seaway Pipeline, Inc.
J.T. Suggs and James F.
1431/939

113.4531 acres

12/22/76

Trustee’s Deed

J.T. Suggs and James F.
Bryan Beach, Ltd.
1320/318

113.4531 acres

8/21/73
Warranty Deed

Bryan Beach, Ltd.

J.T. Suggs and James F.
1173/496

113.4531 acres

8/23/71
Warranty Deed

J.T. Suggs and James F.
Sharon Egquipment Co.
1096/270

113.583 acres

Crews

Crews

Crews

Crews

Page 2 of 3
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TR No. 2614
DATE:
INSTRUMENT:
GRANTEE:
GRANTOR:

REFERENCE:
COMMENTS :

DATE ::
INSTRUMENT :
GRANTEE:
GRANTOR.:

REFERENCE:
COMMENTS :

DATE:
INSTRUMENT :
GRANTEE:
GRANTOR :

REFERENCE:
COMMENTS :

PROPERTY :

None found

1/12/68

Warranty Deed

Sharon Eguipment Co.

J.P. Bryan, W.Joel Bryan et ux Opal L. Bryan, and
Gretchen Chandler

992/496

113.583 acres

3/4/67

Partition Deed

J.P. Bryan, Gretchen Smith Bryan, and W.Joel Bryan
Everett B. Lewis, Thomas E. Lewis, Terese Lewis
Learned, J.P. Bryan, Gretchen Smith Bryan and W.Joel
Bryan

963/944

198 acres

3/27/29

Probated Will

Terese Bryan Robbins, Daisy Bryan Lewis, William
Joel Bryan and James Perry Bryan, Jr.

The Estate of Octavia L. Bryan, deceased

2/416 Probate

755 acres, et al.

~WAYS AND A HE SUBJECT

Page 3 of 3
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02/20/96 Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
3530 Boston Post Road
Southport, CT 06490

Phone: (203) 255-6606
Fax : (203) 255-1976

Sanborn Map Search

Customer Information

David Stieb

ORDER# 107417-3 CHZM Hill
7600 West Tidwell
Order Date : 02/16/96 Suite 400

Houston, TX 77040
Phone#:713-462-0169
Fax #:713-462-0165

SPECS FOR SANBORN MAP SEARCH:

Site Name & Address:

Account # : 1382163
Phillips Bryan Beach Account Exec : MIEK
Farm Road 1495

Freeport, TX 77541

Cross Street : South of Intracoastal Waterway
Intersection : County Road 723
County : brazoria

No Sanborn maps were found for the site searched.
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VIEW THE MGTE EEd
From: #aEG —-~RYOUL Date &

Ta: GPEOMIN —IIMALL U Bonin

ad time O3/ 28/%8 0F20e1l

FrROM: dames H. Welch

FTREEC., Houston, Texas

(713) 2893679
SUBJECT: HEryan Beach Spoil Site
By copy of this note I am forwardina Dave Stieb with the information he
requested with the exception of Permit 10863(01) which I did not find.
I+ it i= determined that (01} is necessary let me know and 1 can aget a
copy from the Corps.

dames H., Welch

ENMD OF HOTE
FFi Alternate PFe FFZ Copy to FF3 Heep FPF4 Erase FFS Forward hNote
FFé Heply FF7 Resend FF8 Print PF? Help FF10 Mext FF11 Frevious PF1Z Return

e
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
GALVESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.O. BOX 1229

GALVESTON, TEXAS 77553-1229 oL -

-4 REPLY TG SEP 13 1993 F,ﬁf |

ATTENTION OF:

South Evaluation Section Cfﬁ_m_¢:;:-_

SUBJECT: Permit - 10863(06)

Phillips Petroleum Company
P.0. Box 1967
Houston, Texas 77251-1967

Gentlemen:

Your request to amend Permit 10863, dated September 23, 1992,
is approved. This amendment provides authorization to retain a
disposal area located adjacent to and on the west side of County
Road 750, approximately .75 mile south of the Gulf Intracoastal
Waterway, State tract 378, Freeport, Brazoria County, Texas.

The original permit provided authorization to Seaway Pipe-
line, Inc. to perform a dredging operation and to construct a
tanker and barge handling facility. Amendment (01) provided
authorization to revise the alignment of a disposal area levee
for the purpose of enlarging the area. A second authorization
under Amendment (01) authorized an extension of time until
December 31, 1983. Amendment (02) authorized the addition of a
maintenance dredging operation and the deepening of a berth.
Amendment (03) was issued to transferee Phillips 66 Company (now
Phillips Petroleum Company), authorizing an extension of time
until December 31, 1991 for maintenance dredging and the use of
Corps of Engineers (COE) Disposal Area Numbers 2, 3, and 85.
Amendment (04) authorized the addition of COE Disposal Area
Number 7. Amendment (05) authorized the addition of a dredging
operation in an existing terminal basin, the addition of COE
Disposal Area Numbers 1 and 8, an extension of time until
December 31, 1994 to complete the project, and an extension of
time until December 31, 2001 for maintenance dredging operations.

The enclosed plan in one sheet, dated October 7, 1992, will
now become part of the permit. All conditions to which the work
is made subject remain in full force and effect, including the
time limits authorized in Amendment (05). 1In addition, the
following special condition is added to the permit:

lowriilin 15192



g. The applicant shall coordinate the dredging
activities and use of disposal areas with the
Area Engineer, Fort Point Area Office (address

/M

Acting Chief, South
Evaluation Section

FOR THE DISTRICT ENGINEER:

Enclosures
Copies Furnished:

Commander, Eighth Coast Guard District, Hale Boggs Federal
Building, 501 Magazine Street, New Orleans, Louisiana 70130-3396

Director, Atlantic Marine Center, National Ocean Survey,
Hydrographic Processing Unit, ATTN: N/CG2442x1, 439 West York
Street, Norfolk, Virginia 23510-1114

Director, Coastal Division, Land Resources Program, Texas General
Land Office, 1700 North Congress, Austin, Texas 78701

Field Representative, Texas General Land Office, La Porte Field
office, 118 South 5th, La Porte, Texas 77571-5048

Area Engineer, Fort Point Area Office, P.O. Box 1229, Galveston,
Texas 77553-1229
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LA . /0863 (06)

MainTenance o reqf:,' ng

" . |PROPOSED
DISPOSAL AREAS

PROJECT SITE

FREEPORT 11
TERMINAL

95*19'13"W

-.\

0 @ O\
I \Neo e
o o

O oY

DISPOSAL
AREA NO. 7

NOT A corPs oF ENGINEERS
PISPosAL ArReA

SPOIL DISPOSAL AREAS

IN
OLD BRAZOS RIVER AREA
AT
Exisling n";‘sﬁuf area [evee will be used. FREEPORT, TEXAS
2000 1000 © 2000 4000 application by
e ey —
GRAPHIC SCALE PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY
Bartlesville, Oklahoma
Flegel T, Sttt T e
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FPENNY STURDIVANT

FLOODFLAIN ADMIMISTRATOR

PHOME: B49-5711
EXT. I29%

LT TN

131 E. Live Oak, Room 104

BRAZORIA COUNTY

ANGLETON, TEXAS 77516

May 24, 1993

U. 5. Corps of Engineer
P. 0. Box 1229
Galveston, Texas 77553-1229

Attn: Mr. Don Nanninga
Acting Chief, South Evaluation Section

RE: Permit Application Nd. 10863(06)
Phillips Petroleum Company

Dear Mr. Nanninga:

As you requested, the Brazoria County Sand Dune Protection Committee
has reviewed the above referenced application.

The Committee feels that even though the levee of the spoil site falls
within our jurisdiction and it is an existing levee, there will be no action
taken at this time. The Committee does request that when the levee receives
maintenance, there should be additional vegetation placed on and in front of
the levee.

If you have any questions concerning this information, please call
my office.

Yours truly,

toamit
Penny Sturdivant

Floodplain Administrator

Copy: Mr. Jim Welch
Phillips Petroleum Company
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Memo to the File: 31 December 1979
Sisselman/ehl/382

Cﬁ@' SWGCO-RP

Subject: Assessment of Environmental
Impact

Permit Application - 10863(02)

Prior to Issuance of Publiec Notice

l. Seaway Pipeline, Inc., 346 Phillips Building Annex,
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004 proposes to perform mainte-
nance dredging and deepen a berth in Freeport Harbor, in
the 0ld Brazos River, at Brazosport Turning Basin, in
Freeport, Texas. Approximately 308,000 cubic yards of
sand, silt and clay will be hydraulically dredged to a
depth of 40 feet below MLT at the applicant's T-head dock
and to a depth of 42 feet below MLT at the applicant's
finger pier. Two alternate routes are planned for the
dredge disposal pipelines leading to two different dis-
posal areas. The effluent from the disposal areas will be
controlled with adjustable wiers to prevent siltation of
the Gulf Intracoastal Waterwavy.

2. Area Involved - Navigation channel.

3. Following is a preliminary discussion of potential
environmental impacts of this action on various parameters:

Air Pollution - This project is not likely to result in
emission of harmful substances into the air.

Water Pollution - Temporary turbidity 1is probable during
dredging operations resulting in minimal damage to fish

and wildlife habitat and other biota. No lasting water

pollution will ocecur.

Natural Resources - Minimal damage to the fish and wild-
life habitat will occur during dredging operations.
Benthic organisms will be temporarily disturbed, however,
they and the habitat will reestablish through natural pro-
cesses. Except for temporary turbidity, aesthetics will
not be affected.

Endangered Species - No known endangered species or their
critical habitat will be affected by the proposed work.

Man-made Resources - No known archaeological or historic
values or adjacent structures will be damaged.
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31 December 1979
FERMIT APPLICATION-10863(02) Sisselman/ehl/382
SWGCO-RP

4. This application will be coordinated with the
following:

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Albuquerque, N.M.
U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service, Galveston
National Marine Fisheries Service, Galveston
Environmental Protection Agency, Dallas

Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, Austin
Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, LaPorte
General Land Office, Austin

National Ocean Survey, Atlantic Marine Center, Norfolk, Va.
American Waterways Operators, New Orleans, La.
Brazos River Harbor Navigation Distriect

Adjacent Property Owners

5. Based on the foregoing preliminary environmental
assessment, it is determined that this proposed project
may have an adverse effect on the quality of the human
environment. After a careful analysis of the benefits of
the proposed alteration weighed against the potential
damage to the wetlands resource, a determination will be
made whether it is in the publie interest to issue the
permit. After a review of the public response to the pub-
lic notice, an environmental impact statement may be

MARCOS DE LA ROSA
Chief, Permit Branch

Covenilen 15175



25 Marech 1980
PERMIT APPLICATION-10863(02) Sisselman/eclt/382

SWGCO-RP
oz

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

1. This is concerning the amendment of Department of the
Army permit under Section 10 of the River and Harbor Act
of March 3, 1899 and Section 404 of the Clean Water Act to
Seaway Pipeline, Inc., 346 Phillips Building Annex,
Bartlesville, Oklahoma T400Y4 to perform maintenance
dredging and deepen a berth in Freeport Harbor, in the 01ld
Brazos River, at Brazosport Turning Basin, in Freeport,
Texas.

2. I have reviewed and evaluated, in light of the overall
public interest, the documents and factors concerning this
permit application, as well as the stated views of other
interested Federal and non-Federal agencies and the con-
cerned publie, relative to the proposed work in navigable
waters of the United States. This evaluation is in
accordance Wwith the guidelines contained in 40 C.F.R. 230
pursuant to Section 404 (b) of the Clean Water Act.

3. The possible consequences of this proposed work have
been studied for environmental, social well-being, the
publie interests and in accordance with regulations pub-
lished in 33 C.F.R. 320-329. Factors bearing on my review
ineclude: conservation, economics, aesthetics, general
environmental concerns, historic values, fish and wildlife
values, flood damage prevention, land use, navigation,
recreation, water supply, water quality, energy needs,
safety, food production, and, in general, the needs and.
welfare of the people.

4y, In evaluation of this work and consideration of com-

ments received from coordination of Public Notice Number

10863(02) dated 22 January 1980, the following points are
considered pertinent:

a. Federal Agencies.

(1) The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service offered a
letter of no objection dated 6 February 1980. The
National Marine Fisheries Service offered a letter of no
objection dated 4 February 1980. The Fort Point Area
Office offered comments dated 12 March 1980 stating that
the 112 acre disposal area is now being used by a
Government contractor and will not be available for use by
the applicant until completion of the contract, which is

Coundes /5198



25 March 1980
PERMIT APPLICATION-10863(02) Sisselman/elt/382

SWGCO=-RP

set for 18 May 1980. The following special condition will
be incorporated into the permit: "That the permittee
shall notify the Area Engineer, Fort Point Area Office,
and make the necessary arrangements prior to the commence-
ment of any work in the area."

(2) No other Federal agency comments were received.

b. State and Loecal Agencies.

{1) The Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
offered a letter dated 7 February 1980 objeeting to the
issuance of the permit until the applicant obtains the
required State authorization to purchase State-owned
dredge material. The Texas Parks and Wildlife objection
iz considered non-substantive as a Department of the Army
permit does not convey any property rights, either in real
eatate or material, or any exclusive privileges nor does
it authorize any injury to property or invasion of rights
or any infringement of Federal, State, or local laws or
regulations; nor does it obviate the requirement to obtain
State or local assent required by law for the activity
authorized by the Department of the Army permit.

(2) In letter dated 22 February 1980, the Texas
Historical Commission regquested that the discharge pipe
routes and the disposal areas be surveyed because the work
could affect a Rnown cultural resource, the site of 0ld
Quintana, which has been determined to be eligible for
inclusion within the National Register of Historie
Places. A survey was conducted on 28 February 1980 by the
District Archeclogist in accordance with the National
Historic Preservation Act. No cultural resources were
identified in the permit area by surface inspection. The
area was found to be heavily disturbed by dredging activi-
ties and highway construction. It is highly unlikely that
significant, intact cultural remains will be affected by
amendment of this permit. The results of the survey were
forwarded to the Texas Historical Commission on 6 March
1980. In letter dated 19 March 1980, the Texas Historiecal
Commission concluded that the proposal should not affect
zites on the National Register of Historie Places nor any
site presently in the process of submission to the
National Register. However, the survey of sites which
could be eligible for inclusion within the National
Register has not been completed. Therefore, the following
special condition will be incorporated into the permit:
"That the permittee, upon discovery of cultural resources
during the prosecution of the work, shall notify the
District Engineer.m
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25 March 1980
PERMIT APPLICATION-10863(02) Sisselman/clt/382

SWGCO-RP

(3) Texas Department of Water Resources certifica-
tion was issued on 23 January 1980. No other State or
local agency comments were received.

¢. Individual or Organized Groups. No individual or
organized group comments were received. This proposal is
not considered to be contrary to the publiec interest.

d. Other Considerations. The proposed work should
not be seriously affected by flooding and will have no
significant effects on beach erosion or aceretion. There
have been no significant adverse environmental effects
identified resulting from the proposed work. The impact
of this proposed activity on aspects affecting the quality
of the environment has been evaluated and it is determined
that this action does not require an environmental state-
ment.

5. I find that the decision to amend this permit as pre-
scribed by regulations published in 33 C.F.R. 320-329 is
based on thorough analysis and evaluation of the various
factors enumerated above; that there have been no identi-
fied significant adverse environmental effects related to
the work; that the amendment of this permit is consonant
with National policy, statutes, and administrative diree-
tives; and that on balance the total public interest
should best be served by the amendment of a Department of
the Army permit for the proposed work.

10 Pee B0
(date) —$'\-

Colonel,
District Engineer

CHy—PROCESSING—5EGC-

CH, PERMIT BR ’E?ﬁé;ZEL

ASST CH, CONST-OFR DIV

CH, CONST-OPR DIV /W%

DIST COUNSEL

DEPUTY DIST ENGINEER

—————————
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
GALVESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.O, BOX 1220
GALVESTON, TEXAS 77883-1229

REFE TS o December 6, 1991

Evaluation Section

SUBJECT: Permit - 10863(05)

Phillips 66 Company
P.0. Box 1967
Houston, Texas 77251-1967

Gentlemen:

Your regquest dated June 14, 1991 to extend the time and to
amend Permit 10863(04) is approved. This amendment authorizes a
dredging operation in a terminal basin and the addition of Corps
Disposal Area Numbers 1, 2, 3, 7, and 8. The time limit for
completing the work is December 31, 1994 and until December 31,
2001 for maintenance dredging.

The original permit provided authorization to Seaway
Pipeline, Inc. to construct a tanker and barge handling facility
in the 0l1d Brazos River, Brazosport Turning Basin, south of
Freeport, Brazoria County, Texas. BAmendment (01) authorized an
extension of time until December 31, 1983. Amendment (02)
authorized the addition of a maintenance dredging operation.
Amendment (03) authorized an extension of time for maintenance
dredging until December 31, 1991. On September 29, 1988, the
permit was transferred to Phillips €6 Company. Amendment (04)
provided authorization to add Corps Disposal Area Number 7.

The enclosed plans in three sheets, dated June 14, 1991, will
now become part of the permit. RAll conditions to which the work
is made subject, except for the time limit, remain in full force
and effect. 1In addition, the following special conditions are
added to the permit:

d. The permittee shall coordinate all dis-
charge actions with the Port of Freeport and
the Fort Point Area Office prior to disposing
of dredge material into Disposal Area Numbers
1, 7, and 8.

Oui& d‘ﬁwff Sr7 Ways cfa/ijJ From  PlaT
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e. Disposal Area Numbers 2 and 3 are not
available for usage.

f. The work will be performed in compliance
with the attached water quality certification
from the Texas Water Commission.

FOR THE DISTRICT ENGINEER:

Chief, Evaluation Section
Enclosures
Copies Furnished:
Commander, Eighth Coast Guard District, Hale Boggs Federal
Building, 501 Magazine Street, New Orleans, Louisiana 70130-
3396
Director, Atlantic Marine Center, National Ocean Survey,
Hydrographic Processing Unit, ATTN: N/CG2442x1, 439 West York
Street, Norfolk, Virginia 23510-1114

Director, Coastal Division, Land Resources Program, Texas General
Land Office, 1700 North Congress, Austin, Texas 78701

Field Representative, General Land Office, 105 San Jacinto,
La Porte, Texas 77571

Area Engineer, Fort Point Area Office, P.0. Box 1229, Galveston,
Texas 77553-1229
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John Hall, Chairnian
' B. J. Wynne, 111, Commissioner
John E. Birdwell, Commissioner

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

PROTECTING TEXANS® HEALTH AND SAFETY BY FREVENTING AND REDUCING FOLLUTION

L

September 16, 1991

Mr. Mark King

Galveston District SWGCO-RP RE: USCOE Permit No. 10863(05)
Corps of Engineers

P.0. Box 1229 County: Brazoria

Galveston, Texas 77553 Watercourse: Segment No. 1201

Dear Mr. King:

In response to the Joint Public Notice or copy of the application for the
referenced permit dated July 22, 1991, this certification is issued pursuant
to the provisions of Section 401 of the Clean Water Act. Contingent upon
completion of the project as described (summarized in Attachment 1) and within
the provisions included in Attachment 1, we certify that the project will not
cause a violation of established Texas Water Quality Standards. This
certification is limited to those water quality considerations under the
jurisdiction of this agency according to the various statutes which this
agency administers.

Our review has been primarily of the information provided by the applicant or
the Public Notice. No review of property rights, location of property lines,
nor the distinction between public and private ownership has been made and
this certification may not be used in any way with regard to questions of
ownership.

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter, and if we can be of additional
assistance, please contact Mr. Charles Eanes of the Wastewater Permits Section
at 512/463-8245.

Sincerely,
Allen Beinke ;//Aq
Executive Director

Attachment No. 1
cc: Phillips 66 Company

P.0. Box 1967
Houston, Texas 77271-1967

P.0. Box 13087 Capitl Station * 1700 North Congress Avenuc @ Austin, Texas 78711-3087  512/463-7830

Corniley 1550P



TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

RE: USCOE Permit No. 10863(05)

Phillips 66 Company

Attachment 1, Dredge and Fill Certification
September 16, 1991

WORK _DESCRIPTION: As described in public notice dated July 22, 1991.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: None.

GENERAL: This certification is contingent upon the completion of the work as
described in the public notice or application for water quality certification,
does not authorize dredging, excavation, or spoil disposal other than as
detailed in public notice or application and requires the operation to be
conducted in accordance with the below listed standard provisions. This
certification is valid for any extension of time, minor revision or maintenance
dredging subsequent to the original U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (COE) permit
but expires concurrently with the final expiration of the applicable COE permit.
However, the Commission reserves the right to require full notice and Section
401 certification on an individual basis when deemed necessary to protect State
Surface Water Quality Standards. Significant changes in the method of dredging,
location of dredging or location of spoil disposal will require a person to
obtain a current Section 401 water quality certification.

STANDARD PROVISIONS: These provisions below apply to the permittee or any
contractor employed by the permittee to accomplish work under the authority of a
Corps permit.

1. Permittee will employ measures to control spills of fuels,
lubricants, or any other materials used in construction to prevent them from
entering the watercourse. A1l spills will be promptly reported to the
Commission at 1-800-633-9363.

2. (a) Sanitary wastes must be retained for disposal in some legal manner.
(b) Marinas and similar operations which harbor boats equipped with
marine sanitation devices shall provide adequate holding facilities
for ultimate disposal at an approved treatment facility or provide treatment
facilities which are approved and permitted by the Commission.

4. Materials resulting from the destruction of existing structures shall be
removed from the water or areas adjacent to the water and disposed of in
some legal manner.

5. MWaste discharges shall not cause substantial and persistent changes from
ambient conditions of turbidity or color. The use of silt screens or other
appropriate methods is encouraged to confine suspended particulate. This
includes dredge material, decant, and fill materials.

6. All areas utilized for spoil disposal must be approved by the COE and/or
appropriate state resource agencies. The placement of any material
in a watercourse or wetlands shall be avoided and placed there only with the
approval of the Corps when no other reasonable alternative is available. If
work within a wetland is unavoidable, heavy equipment shall be placed on
mats, if necessary, to protect the substrate from gouging and rutting.

Conidon iSSO



TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

RE:

USCOE Permit No. 10863(05)

Phillips 66 Company
Attachment 1, Dredge amd Fill Certification
Page 2 of 3, September 16, 1991

10.

11.

12.

Dredge Material Placement:

(a) Hydraulically dredged materials placed in a leveed disposal area(s)
shall have a minimum of one hour residence time provided for the spoil’s
1iquid phase. Materials pumped to the area shall be introduced at a point
calculated to maximize settlement prior to overflow from a controlled
spillway. Liquid overflowing the spillway shall be generally returned to
the channel or area being dredged. Hydraulic dredge pipelines shall be
inspected periodically during pumping for leaks and repaired before
continuing operations.

(b) Mechanically dredged sediments shall be placed in such a manner as to
prevent any sediment runoff (a) onto any adjacent property not owned by the
applicant, (2) into wetland or (3) into waters in the state. Liquid runoff
from the disposal area shall be retained on-site or shall be filtered and
returned to the watercourse from which the dredged materials were removed.

If contaminated spoil, that was not anticipated or provided for in the
permit application, is encountered during dredging, dredging operations will
be immediately terminated and the Texas Water Commission, Wastewater Permits
Section shall be contacted at (512) 463-8201 during business hours. A
written report shall be submitted within 10 days. The report will include a
description of the metals and toxic organics found in the spoil and the
location of where the contaminated spoil was encountered. Dredging
activities will not be resumed until authorized by the Commission.

Contaminated runoff from any storage area or spill shall not be allowed to
enter a watercourse. MNoncontaminated stormwater from impervious surfaces
shall be controlled to prevent the washing of debris into the waterway.

Upon completion of earthwork operations all temporary fills shall be
removed from the watercourse/wetland and areas disturbed during construction
shall be seeded, riprapped, or given some other type of protection to
minimize subsequent soil erosion. Any fill material will be clean and of
such composition that it will not adversely effect the biological, chemical
or physical properties of the receiving waters.

Removal of mature riparian vegetation not directly associated with project
construction is prohibited. The natural vegetation shall be maintained,
where possible and restored when disturbed or eroded.

Where the control of weeds, insects and other undesirable species is deemed
necessary by the permittee, control methods which are nontoxic to aquatic
1life or human health shall be employed when the activity is located in or in
close proximity to a waterway/wetland.

Loerlen /508



TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

RE:

USCOE Permit No. 10863(05)

Phillips 66 Company
Attachment 1, Dredge amd Fill Certification
Page 3 of 3, September 16, 1991

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

21.

Disposal site(s) will be located outside of the vicinity of a public water
supply intake, where possible, otherwise the operator of the water supply
system shall be notified at least 72 hours prior to discharge.

Concentrations of taste and odor producing substances shall not interfere
with the production of potable water by reasonable water treatment methods,
impart unpalatable flavor to food fish including shellfish, result in
offensive odors arising from the water, or otherwise interfere with
reasonable use of the water in the state.

Surface water shall be essentially free of floating debris and suspended
solids that are conducive to producing adverse responses in aquatic
organisms or putrescible sludge deposits or sediment layers which adversely
affect benthic biota or any lawful uses.

Surface waters shall be essentially free of settleable solids conducive to
changes in flow characteristics of stream channels or the untimely filling
of reservoirs, lakes and bays.

The work of the applicant shall be conducted such that surface waters are
maintained in an aesthetically attractive condition, foaming or frothing of
a persistent nature is avoided and surface waters shall be maintained so
that oil, grease, or related residue will not produce a visible film of oil
or globules of grease on the surface or coat the banks or bottoms of the
watercourse. .

The applicant shall not engage in any activity which will cause surface
waters to be toxic to man, or to terrestrial or aquatic life.

Anyone discharging wastewater which would constitute a new source of
pollution or an increased source of pollution from any industrial, public,
or private project or development will be required to provide a level of
wastewater treatment consistent with the provisions of the Texas Water Code
and the Clean Water Act.

The water quality of wetlands will be maintained in accordance with all
applicable provisions of the Texas Surface Water Quality Standards
including the General, Narrative and Numerical Criteria.

This certification shall not be deemed as fulfilling the
applicant’s/permittee’s responsibility to obtain additional
authorization/approval from other local, state or federal regulatory
agencies having special/specific authority to preserve and/or protect
resources within the area where the work will occur.

Locerilen 1SSOT7



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
GALVESTON DISTRICT. CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.O. BOX 1228
GALVESTON, TEXAS 778853-1229

pr 1oL LL October 31, 1990

Regulatory Branch

SUBJECT: Permit - 10B63(04)

Phillips 66 Company
Box 1967
Houston, Texas 77251-1967

Gentlemen:

Your request dated September 4, 1990 to amend Permit 10863
is approved. This amendment provides authorization to add
Corps of Engineers Disposal Area Number 7, located north of
Bryan Lake, in Freeport, Brazoria County, Texas.

The original permit provided authorization to perform a
dredging operation and to construct a docking facility in the
Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, south of Freeport, Brazoria County,
Texas. Amendment (01) authorized an extension of time until
December 31, 1983, Amendment (02) authorized a maintenance
dredging operation and the deepening of a berth. Amendment
(03) authorized an extension of time until December 31, 1991
and added Corps of Endineers Disposal Area Numbers 2, 3, and 85
to the permit.

Enclosed Sheet 3 of 7, dated September 4, 1990, will now
become part of the permit. All conditions to which the work is
made subject remain in full force and effect.

FOR THE DISTRICT ENGINEER:

Grce 2 lornl

)J;Dolan Dunn
Chief, Evaluation Section
RECElVvED
HOUSTON, Texas

Copies Furnished: NOV 2 1990

See page 2 PROPERTY Taxes, eaL
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Copies Furnished:

Commander (oan), Eighth Coast Guard District, Hale Boggs
Federal Building, 501 Magazine Street, New Orleans, Louisiana
70130-3396

Director, National Ocean Service, Atlantic Marine Center,
Hydrographic Processing Unit, ATTN: N/CG2442x1, 439 west York
Street, Norfolk, Virginia 23510-1114

Director, Coastal Division, Land Resources Program, Texas
General Land Office, 1700 North Congress, Austin, Texas 78701

Field Representative, General Land Office, 105 San Jacinto,
La Porte, Texas 77571

Area Engineer, Fort Point Area Office, P.O. Box 1229,
Galveston, Texas 77553-1229
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4 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
GALVESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.O. BOX 1229
GALVESTON, TEXAS 778563-1229

BREPLY TD

ATTENTION OF JUL 1 3 1935

Regulatory Branch

SUBJECT: Permit - 10863(03)

Phillips 66 Company
P.0O. Box 1967
Houston, Texas 77251-1967

Gentlemen:

Your request dated June 30, 1988 to extend the time and to
amend Permit 10863 is approved. The time for completing the
authorized work is extended to December 31, 1991 for
maintenance dredging. The amendment provides authorization to
add Corps of Engineers Disposal Areas 2, 3, and 85. . The
original permit authorized a dredging operation and the
construction of docking facilities. Amendment (01) authorized
the disposal areas to be increased. Amendment (02) authorized
an extension of time for a maintenance dredging operation and
the deepening of an authorized boat basin in the 01d Brazos
River in Freeport Harbor, Freeport, Brazoria County, Texas.

The enclosed plans in four sheets, dated June 30, 1988,
will now become part of the permit. All conditions to which
the work is made subject, except for the time limit, remain in
full force and effect including the special condition which
reads as follows:

That at least 6 months prior to performing
maintenance dredging operations, the
applicant will contact the Fort Point Area
Office and the Brazos Harbor Navigation
District to coordinate use of the Pederal
disposal areas.

FOR THE DISTRICT ENGINEER:

b, Lt

Dolan Dunn
Chief, Processing Section

Enclosures

Copies Furnished:
See page 2
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Copies Furnished:

Commander, Eighth Coast Guard District, Room 1330, Hale Boggs
Federal Building, 500 Camp Street, New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Director, Atlantic Marine Center, National Ocean Survey, ATTN;
MOA232X1, 439 West York Street, Norfolk, Virginia 23510-1114

Director, Coastal Division, Land Resources Program, Texas
General Land Office, 1700 North Congress, Austin, Texas 78701

Field Representative, General Land Office, 105 San Jacinto,
La Porte, Texas 717571 '

Area Engineer, Fort Point Area Office, P.O. Box 1229,
Galveston, Texas 77902-2470

W /5514
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
GALYESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.O. BOX 1229
GALYESTON, TEXAS 77553

REPLY 10
prares o T

SWGCO-RP 2 1 APR 1380

SUBJECT: PERMIT 10863(02)

Seaway Pipeline, Inc,
346 Phillips Building Annex
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004

Gentlemen:

In accordance with your written request dated 7 December 1979, the revised
Sheets 1 through 5, hereto attached to perform maintenance dredging and deepen
a berth are approved as an addition to the plans authorized by the Secretary

of the Army in permit dated 28 October 1975 from the District Engineer at
Galveston, Texas, to "dredge and construct a tanker and barge handling facility
in Freeport Harbor, 0ld Brazos River, at Brazosport Turning Basin, central to

a point approximately % mile south southeast from Freeport, Texas,"

The conditions to which the authority s made subject remain in full force and
effect, except for the addition of special conditions (a) and (b) which read
as follows:

(a) That the permittee shall notify the Area Engineer, Fort Point Area
Office, and make the necessary arrangements prior to the commencement of any

work in the area,

(b) That the permittee, upon discovery of cultural resources during the
prosecution of the work, shall notify the District Engineer.

BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY:

FOR COLONEL JAMES M. SIGLER, DISTRICT ENGINEER:

Dwgs in sheets (5) MARCOS DE LA ROSA
dtd 30 Nov 79 attached Chief, Permit Branch

Coples furnished:
Commander, Eighth Coast Guard District (oan), Room 1330, Hale Boggs Federal
Building, 500 Camp Street, Mew Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Direct3r, *=lantic Marine Center, National Ocean Survey, ATIN: CAMD4, 439 West -
York Stre.., Norfolk, Virginia 23510

Area Engineer, Fort Point Area Off'ce, P,0. Box 1229, Galveston, Texas 77553
i Fa
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DEPARTHENT OF THC ARMY
GALYESTON UISTRICI,CORFS OF EMOINEERS
F.O 80X 1218
GALYEETOM, TEXRS 775313

i h g
TENTICH O, ’ Fie v v¢

SWGCO=RP, PERMIT=-1086)

Saaway Pipeline, Inec,
161 Phillips Building Annax
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004

Centlemant

In accordance with your written request dated 24 August 1978
the authorization granted by the Secretary of the Army, in
letter daced 28 October 1975, from tho District Engineer at
Colveston, Texas to “dredge and construct a tanker acd barge
handling facility in Freeport Harbor, Old Brasocs Rivar, st
Brazosrort Turning Basin, centrsl to a point approximately
1/4 miie mouth southeast from Fresport, Toxas," 1s hureby
spacifically axtended to 31 Dacemier 1983,

The conditions to which the authoriszation is made subject,
sxcepting the time limit for coupletion, recain in full
force und effact,

If the structures and work authorized ara not eompleted on
or bafore the date herein specified, the authorization, if
wot previously ravoked or specifically further extanded,
vill cease and become null and void,.

You ars requested to acknowladge receipt of this instrument,
BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY:

FOk COLONEL JOK C., VANDEN BOSCH, DISTRICY IFGIHKF;,

5 //J,{%c‘@Qfﬁ-/f Z'/f

MARCOS DE LA ROSA
Chie!, Permit Branch

Copies furuished:
$ee page 2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARNY
GALVESTON DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGIMEERS
P.0o.80x 1229
GALYESTON, TEXAS 77583

BCALY TO
ATTEHTION OF;

§WCCO-RP, PERMIT-10863 12 AUG 1976

Seawvay Hpill.ﬂ.. Inc,
202~B Frank Phillips Bldg.
Bartlesville, Oklahowa 74004

Gentlemant

In accordance with written request dated 30 July, tha revised Sheet =
of 6 hereto attsched are approved as an addition to the plans for

the vork authorized by the Becretary of the Arsy in letter dated 28 Oct.
1975 from the District Engineer at Calvesten, Texas, to dredge and
construct a tanker and barge handling facility in Freepert Herbor,

014 Brazos River, at Braxospert Turning Basim, central to a point
approximately & mile scuthesast from Freeport, Texss,

The conditions to which the work is msde subject remain in full force
and effect.

You are requssted to acknowledge receipt of this instrumeat.
BY AUTRORITY OF THER SECRETARY OF THE ANMI!

FOR COLONEL JOM C. VAXDEN BOSCH, DISTRICT ENGIREXR!:

G 368 4]
o
1 drzuiig ectached ‘K;,J/.fi. & J IR,

Chief, Permit Branch
Coples furuished:
Coamander, Eighth Coast Guard District (ocan}, Room 1140, Hale Bogge
Federal Building, 300 Crap Street, New Orleans, Louisiaca 70130 w/iocl 1

Yield Supervisor, Division of River Basin Studies, Buresu of Sport
Yishéries aod Wildlife, U. 8, Custowhouse, Room 327, Calvaston, Texas 77330

Director, Atlentic Marine Center, Natiocosl Ocean Survey, ATTN: CAMOA

439 West Yerk Btreet, Worfelk, Virgimia 1233510 écﬂ_ung,,%
G

Ares Enginesr, Fort Peimt Ares Office, P, O. Box 1229, 2 2,

Celvestea, Texas 77333 2 o
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Application N 044)

Name of Apglicant lamy Hptliu, Ine,

ﬁ a Urﬂ 1'.”.!-1”1

Etfective Date

Exguration Date (I apphcatie) _ I Dacezher 1976

DLPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

Fetpiting 10 weiafien reguest dated ‘ Mﬂ‘t_ uri B Peve w qwid emal 1D
x! Pedorm eeovh o0 e alfec ting Arwgalile watert 0f the Wnitad Grdred, upsin the racomma:-Jaticn of the Cheaf ol Enginest s, pursusnt
16 Sactoun 10 ot the Foveo and Harbory Act of Macch 0, VHUD (33 L5 0 4000,

LY D haege dowdged oo 13l mate al it aavigale wetary upor the ssusnck ot 8 perma troen the Secoctacy of the Armry sclhing
the crugh the Chugl af agines t futsient 10 Saction 404 of 1ha F g ol Watee Pofiution Conteod A (08 St B18, P L 92 5000,

{1 Teans ol desdged matarisd lor the purpo of dum  5g it into ocdan wrles pon the wamnce of 8 permit Lo The Secretay of
the Army acting thiouph the Chiel ol FEnginesds porsgant 1o Eection 133 of the Macine P, «~ non, Research sl Sanclasies Act o
1972 186 511 1057 P L Y2537,

Sorvcy Pipeline, 1ne. - {Here inuart 1he Tull reme and sddress of 1he permattes]

202-0 Prank Yhillipe Bldg.
Bartlasville, Oklanoma 74004

u herebhy sulherized by ihe harrelary of the Army

= [Here dascribs the proposd sruclure uf s ULy, and it
drodge and construct a tacker and intendsd use. In the rase of an application for s 70
barge bhandlimg facility permit, describe the atructures, Il any, propossd Lo be
ervcied on the I |n the cowr of o applicaton for the
diuchargs of dredged o Al maternd into nadgable aaten
o1 the ranaportation lor decbargs A ocean walers of
dredged material, describe e Irpe snd queatity o

materiad o be diechorged.)

™ - (Here 1o be named the ocesn, fvel, harbor, of walsrway

Froeport Harbor, Old Bracoe River, Tl S

ot Erarcsport Turning Basin, central to - (Here tu be named the Brsresl -n:ll,h-.nn huuz
prefersbly & down ov cliv —usd \hé dicliacr in mileg

s point spproximately k wile south south- tonihs fom some Aeflnile poiul in the sme, watlng

sast from Freeport, Texas, - whather above or beluw or giving discUon by polnia of
o pass }

W aerordsnce with the plans snd drivings sitachad herelo which are Inrorporvisd in snd made s put of thas permil (on drawiigs: grve
fuls wt wlbheay W
momber ur uiber drhais enUfeativn marka) g o even ghests, sheet 1 of which Lo eatitled

WPURIOSE: DOCKING FACILITIES & DREDGING IN OLD RRAZOS RIVER AT BRALOSPORT
TURXING BAYIN, COUNTY OF DRATORIA STATE TEXAS," | -

wetrpr ©f L6 Lhe ‘Uﬂl..r'wlnl avimalliilong:
i gmd Condrsond:

4 That il activanies sdent fiad snd suthorized herein shall be condislint with the 1erme snd conditiont of this permit; end that sy
activiting not spacdicaily identilied snd suthorized hecsln shall conititute o violation of the terms and sonditiond ol thiy parmil which
may rewdil in the modilication, sAgedion of fevacation of this permit, in whole o in part, s4 we forth more wecilically ln Genersl
Canditior s | or k haieto, snd in tha iretitution of such lagel procsedings o4 the United Bistes Gowrnment may conilde MDD Opr e,
whether or Aot g permit hes been previously modifiad, ruspended of reyoked in wholde of Inpat

L ﬁ‘;::“ rn EL41I0H OF JUNE FES 15 OBSOLETE, (ER VdS=i-303)
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oy st e bnpact of the work on Tigh woldhiy snd netural savironmansl alue

o That the permotise ageees (0 (0 Ooscute the work agtborred hargin on g manoet o s D0 mioimise sty cage arketasn of waimr o dey

b Tha the pecmunter thall pascot the [hoatos 1 Faguoowste pir bay suthee spoa ] oagrgven atiee Tl o che s (o8 Vi maka peesosdu ong e il
al arry the cheerred feopoiacy o0 ook G gt e thal the s ety Do pre Bgrrneed onaler doth ity al thes De e o o e e 8 with
The Tgorra o] coersdinenag (of wac ol et Vogd o,

g That the pacmaties weadl maantgin the sy Ture of wors sothgored heogn on good o ian and mn scrurdarce with tha plang eni
hawings aliiched hreno

o That this peermes Soet nol COM ey afy Doty (ghin, sihar on rgal sdtale i mcteowl, O any  aclus o pronteges. and that of diss
ot sythaore any cofuiy 1o propety o inyakon ol csghiv o an, alongement of Federal, Stte, or fucal Iews o reguiatoetm, aod $oes
olrete 1R cmig o oommaend 0 okt aen Siate ur local apient redjunied bry laws Tor the scindly st ifed heren

o The thiy paemat doet 7ol suthonrs the snleleence with any goning o propossd Fede sl project and than the pecmiries thaell nat
t w0 1l 10 cumOeniateen T demdge of Mjuly 10 The Mruclure O weork suthor ied herien which may e cauted by o teslt liom
#rwteng o Tulyrg oueaticnt grde: ldben by the Unoed Stetes in (e pubin imtenest -

| Thit they peet may b sorvnas dy sugsnded n owhale o 0 part, opon g finding by the Distiict Enginess thatl immesduate
suspenuon of the sclivily suihodged heegn would b in the gener gl pubilic Aterest Ruch suspenuion ghell be sMfective rion feceD! bry
the g rrutloe o & weitlen siticn (harast whah el indicate (1) the artent of the wepenaon [2) the ressons fur th actign end (3]
oy s rec s Deeventalive marces 0 be taken Dy (he permiltes shuch st oermed oecesacy by 1he Doaticcr Engunegr to shate
warnnent harso tn ihe gere gl puldic el Tha peresriter shall take anmmediale octon Lo Comply woith thy rovaong al the natee
¥ioatun ten days Tollowse] o el of thies notde of sospensasn, (e pedmaties May (eguett & haaiing i ooder (o (0esant i g vt van
rlavi’ 1o 8 ok cenn gt whwthie Do parerdl fould b ot ledd, modlasd oF 1k ed It s haaring w recqueeied, il shall b conkcted
peds bg il T D webaret s bt Ly (e Chag! ol Engsnesry Alter con pletion of the hesnng, or witlun g renwinalle torer aflof tainreg
OF The MusHran noticn L the e met e ol no hasting i 1 soustisd, the permit will gither La reimatated, modilwd o revaked

b Tha' thiy peemil may he sithas modiled, wapandsd o 1evaked in whale 60 o0 part i the Secieiary of the Aimy o hi suthodzed
1o gt ntaled datesmenas that thars hat bean 8 rolstion of sny of the 1eemi o conditiong ol This permat o thet such s Lon would
othe vt By on the puliiy inferasl &y pach modifation, suspantion, & rirvocatyen shall become ol fective 20 days ol ter raceipl by the
Dottt o et ilgn nOte e of weh action which shall aecily the Tacty UF Conduet wiirsnting 1arma wnless 11) within the 10 dey petood
Iha Do e Tl 10 sble 1o setirtecionily demargirate thet (8] the allsged violation of the terms snd the conditiang of the pemit did nat,in
faet tecrur o (L] the sifeged yislanion wag secidintal, snd the pecmitiss hat been opersling in complignce weth the tems and condh oo
ol the parmit end o wise 10 provice whifaciony sesu encas tiat fulute ueewatons shall e in Tull complisnce wath the termi and
curnediteans 01 thry e (7] wethin the sloressdd 30U dey poviod, the pormities requestn thal a prubdic hearing ba hald 10 Dresant aial
ol v itten svedence fore s g (he poopotsd modidation, suspension o tevocel © T e conduct of tha haening avid the procedutes
fgs mab g o tocal died it acibge (G modily | sspend i fevoke this permel i whole o o part shall be puriuent o procedores [
try tha Chaat of Frgires: .

« Thet o imuing the peemat the Gossenment has 1eed on the information snd dete which the permiites had provided in connaction
weith ot permit spplicnon 11, wiseguant (o the wiusnce of ths pamit, weh information snd deia prove 1o be Talic, incomplete or
nscruiate (hig paed vl may De maocilaed, fuspe nded of revoked, o0 owho 8 oF 0 pat, andior the Goverrnment may, 10 sddi o0, ingitute
e e g Ly Dagel procaedings

m. That sny modilicanon, wspension, of revoestion of this permit shall not be the bess for any claim low Jormaget sceind the United
Girtes.
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h Thet the permittess shall notity vhe Diririct Engines ot what time the setivity sihorited herein will be comnmarced, w1 (or in

thnuﬂuumdtmmumnmmlmﬁwmwﬂr andd of wty wapenaion of work, if Tew o pee ord of e e thaa
0% vesek, resumprtion of mork snd its sompietion.

your from o 3 date of of thia parmil wedest othervd s wlrm1 and iy n-r.u :m-plm..l-pnqwo--l “t“’
of T . (thie yoirs Hom the dete o leusnce of thi parmil unlen olhersise secid) *his pecrnil, -l' Ao
mmmﬁ mmr exianded, shall sutomatically sxpirg

u.ﬂniuﬂwmwmmum-lt:muum the firse dey of HOVeRder ﬂﬂm

P. Thit no stisenpt shadl by made by the permitier b0 prevert the tull snd lreg vis by M putdic of o) nevigeble waters st or sdiscemt
uhuﬂmmlﬂdwmhmﬂ

Q. That i vhe @epley of Hehts end signalt on sy structurs or work suthor ited hivein i not otherwise provided lor by lew, such lights
and sigraly 03 oy be praes-ibed by the United Sistes Cosst Qusrd shall be Inetalied snd meintsined by snd #1 the sxpenss of the
[ " N

f. Thet this parmit dows mot suthorir= o approve the construction of pariiculer ructures, the authotizelion or sppeoval of which
PRy RO U O T stion by the Congrest of other sgencies of the Feders! Government

8. Thi: H and when the perrnitees desst 10 shendan the sctivity suthorized hacsin, unlers such shendonmaent i pact of 8 1rene e
procedy: - by which the permiliss b weneferring his intecsats hecin 10 8 third party purscant 10 Ge-wesl Condition v hweol, he most
teulors the sres 10 8 condinion mtidactony 1o the District Engineer.

T Thet d the recording of thic permit it pox lble unde spplicsbly Bute or locel Law, the permittes shall teke fuch sction st mey be
fecamery 10 recocd this parmil with the Rlaghter of Desds o other appr opciete cAticisl charged with the responubdity Tor masntiining
record of Ll (o end lnaereets bn reed property. .

¥. That thers shall be Ao Lnrsesondble interfsence with revigetion by the sxirtence of use of the scthvity suthor ized herein,

v. That this permi mey not be irnederted 10 8 thivd party without prior weitlen notice 10 the District Enginesr. sither by the
treneferad’t wrillen agrsemant 10 comply with ofl Le e and tondition of this permitl o by tha trenseree subecribing to this permit n
the pact provided helow snd thereby sy esing 10 comply with sH terrm and conditions of this permit In sddition, if the permittes
virdlars the inlersts puthorired heemn by corveyance - realty, the deed shall rrfecence thit permit snd the terms snd conditiom
e i hargin and this parrmd1 shadl be ¢ oo ded slong with the deed with the Pegittar of Deeds or ofbwr 8oy op i le nfficisl

Tha Tolionring Bpecisl Condivions will be spoprlcsbls wheri MOprops bte

STRUCTURES FOR SMALL BOATE Thet permities hareby recopnizss the pomibslity that the itructure parmitted hersin mey be
isect o derwge by weve wash lrom pessing versals, The lmusnce of thid permit cod Nt rid e The pernit ec from Weking ofl prope
I 1O iurs Tha ilage ity of he siructure parmitisd hersin snd the srlry of boats moored tharrio rom deiosge by wave westh snd the
por rrdting shat! not hold she Undted Birum Habls Tor pny Juch demage.

DIRCHARGE OF LDREDGED MATERIAL INTO OCEAN WATERS. That the pamittss shall placs a copy of this permit n a
oOrpicucud place in the vl 10 be Laed Tor the trangrorlelion nd/or dumplng of 11La dredged mater el s suthorized heresn,

ERECTION OF STAUCTURE IN OR OVER NAVIGABLE WATERS: Thaet the pamities, upon recriot of 8 notios of revoostion
od this pae mit o upon M axpiration befors complrtion of the suthorized structurs of wark, shatl, without expenss to the Unhed Slres
#nd in auch Lime and manner m the Becretary of the Army or his sthoilmed represemative may direct, resiore the weterway 1o I
forrmes conditiond. If the perminas Talls 1o comply with the direction of the Becirtary of the Army of his suthorized reprsssnistive, the
Sacretecy of s designee may resiors the wetsrwey Lo He former condition, by contrect of otherwim, end recove’ the cost therso! (rom
the Dt

. Loeanidin 1630




MAINTENANGE DREGOING (1) That when the work suthe: med hereln | woludel periothe miinlinenty dridging, I may b perionmed
wadst hiy parmil Tod yaary liom thae dete ol iMaener of thin peemil (ten yesrd unissl etheiwier Indicaredl, and (T) That the
peimitien witl pcheint B Diitric! Eageoets in weiting ot leeit b wee ki kelare he ks 1o undsd (Eka sy Mainiensned dredgng

. Geeell Condiilang (Heew 141 conditions relating iacilicelly 1o the proposed iirueiure or work duthedized by vhis permitl

This permit shet! becomy stiective on the dete of the D riot Englaasr'l dignaturs,

Pormitise haveby sccapts snd agrom 1o somply with the terme sad conditions of this permit,
sl A
‘j P e ‘vt October 22, 1975

H, V. Christensen Pice FiiiiOiNL DATE
SRALY nmm.'@:

BY AUTHORITY OF THE EECRETARY OF THE ARMY:

PO e NP s e I R T e e e e A R T A T e T, e T e el e

3z m

’ OATE
FoR COLOMEL DOW §, McOOY
DISTRICT ENGINEER, |
US. ARMY, CORPE OF ENGINEENS |
Traned arey harsby sgress 38 comply with the trme snd sonditions of this parmiL
._i
TRANSFERED DATE
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RECEIVED
APR 29 1699

TAL -
o

NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

STATE OF TEXAS X
PERMIT NO. 3314

COUNTY OF BRAZORIA I

This Notice confirms that your application for a Building
Permit at Seaway's Freeport Dock on Freeport Channel -

Adjacent to Intracoastal Canal, S.F. Austin Lg., A-28
has been received and the building site has been determined to
be in Special Hazard Zone V-12  according to the Flood
Hazard Maps of Brazoria County, Texas, the Base Flood Elevation
of which is N/A ;

In order to obtain a Class B Permit, for construction in this
area, the following steps need to be taken:

1. Supply two (2) copies of complete plans and specifications
of the proposed construction.

round floor must be elevated to or above the Base
tion or 18 inches above any restrictive sur-
face, natura an-made, such as curbing, streets,
natural land surface;~fills, mounds or ungraded materials
which would intercept surfa inage or sheet flow of
flood waters, which ever is the hig

3. Submit Permit and Inspection fees in the amount of
$15.00 dollars to Building Official, made pay-
able to "Treasurer of Brazoria County".

4. Sign and return the attached copy of the "Certificate to
Commissioners",

MANAGER ’ l

I. CROMER

3. PATTIRSON

4, FUTxEY

) lovndlin 1S53



BRAZORIA COUNTY CLASS B
BUILDING FERMIT

THE STATE OF TEXAS | s »
RMIT NO.__ 3314

COUNTY OF BRAZORIA {

1. This permit ie issued on April 28 » 19 BO , and is
effective immediately.

2, This permit is lissued to Seaway Pipeline, Inc,

3. The permit autherizes the permittee to construct or improve structures or improve-
ments on the following described property; Seaway's Freeport Dock on
Freeport Channel - Adj. to Intraccastal Canal, 5.F. Austin, A-Z%

4., This permit is issued to the named permittee, in consideration of permittee’s
representation to Commissioners' Court of Brazoria County, Texas, that the
gtructure or improvements permitted will be constructed in strict conformity
with plans and specifications filed with the County Engineer's Permit Section
as a part of Permit Application No. 3314 , along with other infor-
mation which may have been filed with the County Engineer's Permit Section to
secure this permit. The permittee is on notice that failure to comply with
this permit will result in enforcement proceedings before Commissioners' Court,
and/or injunctive actien, or both, at the diseretion of Commissioners' Court.
If the permittee wishes to deviate from the plans and specifications on file
with the County Engineer's Permit Sectlon, he must file supplemental plans
and specifications with the County Engineer's Permit Section and secure the
Building Official's approval of the change.

5. Under regulations of Brazoria County, the Building Official will inspect the
work in progress from time to time. Any work which does not comply with the
plang and specifications and other informaticn, if any, on file with Appli-
cation No, 3314 will be corrected under penalty of having this
permit suspended or revoked.

6. The Building Offieial or his inspector is required to make two mandatory
inspections. The mandatory inspections are:

(1) Foundation inspection: To be made after the foundation is in to
ne that the lowest floor level will be at or above the

100 year flood, or 18" above any restrictive surface,
made, such as curbing, streets, natursl land surface,
raded materials which would intercept surface

f flood waters, without reference to the
cod. At the time of this inspectlon
Inspector a certification signed
or Registered Public Surveyor

natural or
fills, mounds or
drainage or sheet f
elevation of the 100 yea
the permittee will submit to
by a Registered Professional Eng
as to the elevation of the ground f1

chanieal and electrieal inspection: To be made after roof, all
fire-blocking and bracing and all pipes, conduits, wiring,
ts, and mechanical egquipment are in place, and before
or other interiocr wall covering is in place, to
al equipment, wiring, and electrical equip-
ment complies with Coun tions, The permittee is responsible
te notify the Building Offici ty-eight {48) hours before the
work hag progressed to the point each of the two mandatory
inspections are required. If work progr g 50 that work required
to be inspected is covered and incapable of tion, this permit
will be suspended, and no further work will procee il the
covered work is uncovered and made available for inapec

(2)

7. A "Notice of Permit" has been issued with this permit. The permittee will
not proceed with any work until the Notice of Permit has been posted, and
the Notice of Permit will be posted in a location where it will be protected
from weather and secure from vandalism, and will remain posted until the
work hag been completed.

8. SFECIAL FROVISIONS: (If none, so state) IN FLOOD HRZARD ZONE "v-12"
FOR FIA :

E-1 Corendan /1S540



COUNTY OF BRAZORIA
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION
ENGINEERING DEPARTHENT - PERMIT SECTION
Courthouse Building
IMPORTANT - Complete ALL items.
I. LOCATION OF
BUILDING OR

Angleton, Texas 77515
Mark boxes where applicable. Print or Type.

Seaway's Freeport Dock on Freeport Chanpel
Adjacent to Intwacoastal Canal, S, F, Austin Survey, A<28

CONETRUCTION
(If in Subdivision, give Name, Lot, Block, Section -- On Acreage tracts,
give Abstract, Tract No., Acreage, etc. -- OR 0ld Plant Site.
II. FEE - In the amount of $10.00, made payable to TREASURER - BRAZORIA
COUNTY to accompany this application.
I1I1. CHARACTERISTICS AND COST OF CONSTRUCTION - All Applicants complete A-I.

A. Type of Improvements

New Building

Addition to Building
Drilling

Dredging #y s

Filling t existing docks
Grading

Mining

Levee Construction

Paving

Other *Spoil will be deposited
in area approved for spoil dis-
posal, see Dwgs., attached.

[HHTHE

B. Ownership

Private (Individual,
Corporation, non-profit,
Institution, ete.)}
Public (Federal, State,
etc.)

T

T. Cost - ESTIMATE - N/A

D. Discharge
*Temporary dis- TypeoeboBiinenks
charge from spoil REOUEE
area to Intra- sbest
coastal waterway

E. Watershed = Velasco draipage Distriet

Bryan Mound Watershed

F. oState or Federal Permit MNo. __
Corps of Engineers Permit applied for.

G. Area and Site -
Approx. 22%#  Acreage Tract

* dredged
H. Type ai Sewade Disposal

Public or private company
X Individual (Septic tank)

I. Type of Water Supply
Public or private company
¥ Individual (Well, cistern)

PLEASE NOTE - Applications for development permits will be accompanied by plot
plans, design information or written letter explaining the proposal and its

uses and effect on adjoining property.
requiring monitoring.

Inspections will be made on permits

V. IDENTIFICATION - 1o be completed by ALL Applicants.

" NAME MAILTHG ADDRESS Z1F CODE TELEFHUNE
1. Owner
Seaway Pipeline Ine. 374 _Ada L 74004 918/661-3700
Bartlesville, OK
2. Contractor
Williame-MeWilliams Co,, Inc-B—0.Box—730 70010 504/837-1030
Metairie, LA
3. Architect
HA
L
Sxkn f Applicant /hgent Addrecs Seaway, Inc. REGI[| Application Date
i g P.0. Box 1967
: , TX 7700 Feb. 1, 1980
i Ll ACE
Approved by: Fermit Fee Date Permit Issued Permit No.
/& ’-!--F_
Inspectio o '
AC. Ginrg Fis Aoril 28 1900 | 3314
ﬁpensus Tract: i ! C}ass
: np( " 54
L owe "V-12" Foe_FIA

' A-2

Corender 1557
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PURFOSE » OREDEING AT SECAWAY BOCKS

DATUM: WEAN S3EA LEVEL
ADJACEMT PFPROFERTY OwWwNERE
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FURPOSE + DREDGING AT SCAWAY BOCKS

DATUM: MEAN SEA LEVEL ™ OLE BRATOL RIVER AT
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' ﬁﬂce:u;ber 1, 1978

__/l'ilm : Séa:n'ay Option .kgr&afmut

B A 113 Acre Tract el
fezde s O ARRIGH SO28 v i oop .
Hr. Allen Mieller - = . R g A L
Fish and #ildldife Service . - ' L T
601 Rosenberg $EA e e

Galveston, Texas 77550

Dear Mr. Miellers |

In accardance with our ';cmvers'at.im on Decerber 14, 1978 concerning Phillips
Petroleum Company,/Seaway Pipeline Company's application for a dredge permit
on the sbove captioned troct, please be advised that we will comply fully
with the requirements and specifications as cutlined in your letter of

Octover 17, 1978, in particular, regarding the construction of the new pond-
hebitst, to wits -

‘1. Poxd will be constructed in a manmer to receive run—off from the
' remainder of the disposal area. :

2. Bottom construction will be of clay or other non—pcrous soil
material so as to resist any seepsge of the accumlated water. .

3. Side construction of the pond will have & gredual slope with
the a;erﬂ,ge_ depth of ebout 3' end a maximum depth of no grester

L. Prior to the closing of the existing pond, complete and accurste |
messurements will be made so as to assist in later construction
The above items are t-o.hﬁ c;:uuai&aredin additim to the ones ocutlined in
‘the permit application end should, therefore, be considered as a part -
I trust thet the ebove will satisfy all requirements and will. speed approval
of Phillips* spplication concerning the intended use of this site.

Very truly yours,

Nelirl . 7 . Jerry M, Hsrmer
cc: Mr. H. V. Christensen v e ' .
Mr., Perry J. Dickey o
74
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October 17, 1978 Pl T RSB

N T e

Mr, Jerry M. Harner 2“;3 e e
Phillips Petroleum Co. : 57i_:;;. et B
P.O. Box 1967 T T R
Houston, Texas 77001 — - o

Dear Mr. Harner:

This refers to Mr. Christensen's October 5, 1978 memc concerning a
proposal by Seaway Pipeline, Inc. to dispose of dredge spoil on a site
near Freeport, Brazoria County, Texas.

A representative of this office inspected the site on May 9, 1978. Most
of the site is disturbed coastal prairie, but there are also two wetland
areas. Immediately landward of and parallel to the dune line is an
intermittent marsh of the type that is heavily used by shorebirds. On
the northeast corner of the site is an approximately twe acre pond with
some surrounding fresh marsh. This area receives use by wading birds,
marsh birds, and waterfowl.

Conditions 1 and 2 of Mr., Christensen's memo are adeguate. Condition 3
should be modified to include the fellewing. The pond should be located
to receive runoff from the remainder of the disposal area. The bottom
material of the pond should be of clay or some other non-pourous soil
that will resist seepage of accumulated water. If these two items are
not accomplished the pond will be dry much of the time and of little
value to wildlife. In addition, the pond should have gradual side
slopes and have an average depth of about three feet and a maximum depth
no greater than six feet. The size of the existing pond and surrounding
wetlands should be accurately measured and cited in a written commitment
for constructing the new pond.
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If items 1 and 2 of Mr. Christensen's memo and item 3 as modified above
are included as stipulations of the application for a Department of the
Army permit, the Fish and Wildlife Service will have no ocbjections to
the issuance of the permit.

Sincerely yours,

Kl - If L} .
William JY Sheffield
Acting Field Supervisor

Attachment (1)

cc: w/attachment

Cxecutive Director, Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, Austin, Texas

Commissioner, General Land Office, Austin, Texas

Resource Frotection Branch, Texas Parks and Wildlife Department,
Seabrook Marine Laboratory, Seabrook, Texas

Field Representative, General Land Office, Aransas Pass, Texas

Regional Director, National Marine Fisheries Service, St. Petersburg,
Florida

Area Supervisor, National Marine Fisheries Service, Galveston, Texas

Regional Director, Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service,
Albuguergue, New Mexico

Regional Administrator, Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI,
Dallas, Texas

Regional Director, FWS, Eegion 2, Albuguergue, New Mexico (ES)

Area Manager, FWS, Area I, Austin, Texas
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